
The GB Journal. 

CUMULATIVE INDEX 

TO 

VOLUMES ONE TO TEN 

1956 -1972 

THE GREAT BRITAIN PHILATELIC SOCIETY 



CUMULATIVE INDEX 

TO 

VOLUMES ONE TO TEN 

OF 

THE GB JOURNAL 

1956 - 1972 

Compiled by: 

Dr. J. Alexa nder 

I. D. Crane 

H. D a g n a l l  

Dr. A .  K .  H ug g i n s  

A. J.  Kirk 

Mrs. P. J. M o u bray 

THE GREAT BRITAIN PHILATELIC SOCIETY 

The S h ie l i ng, S i bley's Green ,  Thaxted, 

D u n mow, Essex C M 6  2 N U  



FOREWORD 

It is a pleasure at last to be able to present this 
Cumulative Index to Volumes 1 to 10 of the G.B. Journal. 

The result of a co-operative effort involving Jean 
Alexander, Ian Crane, Harry DagnaII, Alfred Kirk, Jane 
Moubray and myself, we all hope that it will prove of lasting 
use to all GBPS Members and others who have occasion to 
consult it. 

ALAN HUGGINS 
December 1976 

CONTENTS 

Foreword 

Editors 

Introduction 

Pagination 

Part 1 - Subject Index 

Part 2 - Author Index 

In Parts 1 and 2 the Volume number is in bold type 

© Copyright 1 977 G.B .  Phila telic Pub lications Ltd. 

Pa ge 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

29 

All rights reserved. No part of this publica tion may be reproduced, stored in a retrieva l system, or 
tra nsmitted, in a ny form or by a ny mea ns, electronic, mecha nical,  photocopying, recording or otherwise, 
w ithout the prior written permission of G.B. Philatelic Publica tions Ltd. 

Printed by Woods of Perth (Printers) Ltd., 3-5 Mill Street, Perth, Scotland. Published for The Grea t  
Brita in Philatelic Society b y  G.B. Philatelic Publica tions Limited. T he Sheiling, Sibley's Green, Thaxted, 
Dunmow ,  Essex CM6 2NU. 

3 



R. A. G. Lee 

R.  A. G. Lee 

Assistant Editor: 
K. G. Rushwor th 

K. G. Rushwor th 

Ge neral Advisory Editor: 
R .  A. G. Lee 

K. G. Rushwor th 

Assistant Editor: 
A. K. Huggins 

Ge neral Advisor y  Editor: 
R. A. G. Lee 

A. K. Huggins 

Ge neral Advisory Editor: 
R. A. G. Lee 

R. A. G. Lee 

K. G. Rushwor th 

A. M. Strange 

A. K. Huggins 

Exe cutive Editor: 
H. Dagnall 

Editor ial Assistant: 
G. C. Akerman 

Adver tising Manager: 
J. H. Burge ss 

EDITORS 

Vol ume 1 ,  No. I - Volume 2, No. 2 Dece mber 1 95 6  - May 1 95 9  

Volume 2 ,  No. 3 - Vol ume 2 ,  No. 10  Septe mber 1 95 9  - Febr uar y  1 961 

Volume 3, No. 1 - Volume 3, No. 5 April 1 961 - De cember 1 961 

Vol ume 3, No. 6 - Vol ume 3, No. IO Mar ch 1 962 - De ce mber 1 962 

Volume 4 ,  No. 1 - Volume 4 ,  No. 2 Febr uar y  1 963 - Apr il 1 963 

Volume 4, No. 3 - Volume 4, No. 6 June 1 963 - January 1964 

Vol ume 4 ,  No. 7 - Volume 6, No. 3 March 1 964 - August 1 967 

Volume 6, No. 4 - Volume 8, No. 6 Nove mber 1 967 - November 1 970 

Volume 9, No. 1 - Volume IO , No. 6 January 1971  - Nove mber 1 972 

Issues as Editors 

R. A. G. Lee 24 issues 

K. G. Rushwor th 27 issue s 

A. K. Huggins 14 issue s  

A .  M.  Strange 15 issue s  

4 



INTRODUCTION 

The fi rst issue of the G.B. JOURNAL was dated December 1956. Volume One was c ompleted by the 
tenth number issued t wo yea rs later a nd the pattern of ten iss ues to a volume c onti nued up to the end of 
Volume Si x, November 1 968. The opportunity was then taken to change to a pattern of six iss ues per yea r  
a nd one yea r  per volume. Thus Volumes Seven t o  Ten coi ncided with the ca lenda r  yea r  (1969 t o  1 97 2) .  

The purpose of this publicati on is t o  provide a compreh ensi ve i ndex t o  a ll the materia l i n  the fi rst ten 
volumes of the G.B. JOURNAL that is lik ely t o  be of i nterest to the s ociety member, both present a nd f uture. 
The norma l  practice has been followed of provi ding both a n  a uthor i ndex a nd a s ubject i ndex with entries 
duplicated under di fferent hea di ngs where it is felt t o  be j ustified. It is h oped that the i ndex wi l l  be of va lue 
not only to th ose poss essing a c omplete  s et of these Journa ls but to a ll members of the s ociety. 

Some degree of selection has been ma de but h opef ully not depa rting a ppreciably fr om the t erms of 
reference. All book reviews a nd most items of c orres pondenc e, a nd notes , ha ve been i ndexed. Where short 
c ontri butions ,  notes ,  a nd letters a ppea red without h ea dings ,  thes e  ha ve been given a short desc ri ptive title t o  
provi de entries for the i ndex. 

The fi rst few volumes i ncluded not only origi na l  a rticles , book reviews a nd corres pondence but als o 
materia l concerned with the day to day runni ng of the s ociety, s uch as lists of new members , mention of 
meetings a nd the like. This was s oon felt to be i nc ompatible with the purpos e  of a j ourna l s uch as the 
GBJ, a nd these were t ra nsfe rred to a monthly publicati on "The G.B.P.S. Newsletter" which practice has 
conti nued t o  the present . 

To find a n  entry i n  the i ndex if one k nows the a uthor but is not s ure of the title, then c ons ult the Author 
Index. If i nstea d  you remember the broa d  subject of the article, or a re i nterested to see what i nformation is 
a vai la ble, then c onsult the S ubject Index, goi ng through one of the maj or h ea dings .  With a s pecia lised 
s ubject this approach is more us ef ul to the us er of an Index tha n the straight a lpha betic where so much 
depends on key words . Within most hea dings the a rra ngement is chronologica l .  

A l l  book reviews a re listed i n  a third section a nd a re arra nged a lpha betica l ly according t o  t h e  a uthor of 
the book . The publisher is shown if the book is a "compa ny publicati on" as a re ma ny catalogues .  

To find t he pa rticula r  issue i n  which a refe renc e wi ll be found, c ons ult the Pa gi nation Ta ble overleaf. 

The c onti nuing iss ues of the J ourna l a re being i ndexed on the sa me. li nes . Therefore it wi ll be possible t o  
publish a n  i ndex t o  Volumes 1 1  t o  20 when the time c omes or t o  publish a c ombined i ndex t o  Volumes 1 t o  
20. Jn the mea nti me, notification of a ny errors i n  this book that c ome t o  li ght wi ll be welc omed a nd should 
be reported to the Edit or of the J ourna l wh o wi ll see that they a re rec orded. 

5 



PAGINATION 

Volume Issue No. I No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 

Vol.  1 Pages 1 - 12  1 3-24 25-36 37-48 49-64 
Dated Dec .  56 Mar. 57 June 57 Sep. 57 Dec .  57 

Vo l. 2 Pa ges 1 - 12  1 3-24 25-35 36-46 47- 57 
Dated Mar. 59 May 59 Sep. 59 Oct 59 Ja n. 60 

Vol. 3 Pa ges 1 - 16  17-32 33-48 49-64 65-80 
Dated Apr. 6 1  Jun. 61  Aug. 61  Oct .  61  Dec .  61 

Vo l. 4 Pages 1 - 15  1 6-34 35-49 50-64 see note 
Dated Feb. 63 Apr. 63 Jun. 63 Aug. 63 Oct . 63 

Vol. 5 Pa ges 1 - 1 5  1 6-30 31 -46 47-61 63-7 8 
Dated Ma r. 65 May 65 Aug. 65 Oct .  65 Dec .  65 

Vol. 6 Pages 1-22 see note  40-55 56-7F� -
7 2-87 

Dated Ma r. 67 May 67 Aug. 67 No v. 67 Jan. 68 

Vol. 7 Pages 1 - 16  17-28 29-40 41-52 53-64 
Dated Ja n. 69 Ma r. 69 May 69 Jul. 69 Sep. 69 

Vo l. 8 Pages 1 - 16  17-32 33-48 49-64 65-84 
Da ted Ja n. 70 Ma r. 7 0  May 70 Jul. 7 0  Sep. 70 

Vo l. 9 Pages 1 - 16  17-32 33-48 49- 68 69- 88 
Dated Ja n. 7 1  Ma r. 7 1  May 7 1  Jul. 7 1  Sep. 7 1  

Vol. 1 0  Pages 1 -20 21 -40 41-60 61 -80 8 1 -100 
Dated Jan. 7 2  Ma r. 7 2  May 7 2  Jul. 7 2  Sep. 7 2  

Volume Issue No.6 No. 7 No. 8 No.9 No. JO 

Vo l. 1 Pages 65-80 8 1-92 9 3-104 1 05- 1 1 6  1 17- 127 
Dated Feb. 58 May 58 Aug. 58 Oct . 58 Dec. 58 

Vo l. 2 Pages 58-68 69-9 0 9 1-101 102-1 1 5  1 1 6-129 
Da ted Ma r. 60 Jun. 60 Sep. 60 Dec . 60 Feb. 61  

Vo l. 3 Pa ges 8 1 -9 5  9 6-1 10  1 1 1-126 1 27-142 143- 1 58 
Dated Mar. 62 Jun. 62 Aug. 62 Oct . 62 Dec .  62 

Vol.  4 Pages see note  82-97 9 8-121  1 22-1 36 1 37- 156 
Dated Ja n. 64 Mar. 64 Jul. 64 Oct . 64 Ja n. 65 

Vol. 5 Pa ges 79 -93  9 5-109 1 1 1-125 1 27-142 143- 1 57 
Dated Feb. 66 Apr. 66 Jun 66 Sep. 66 Ja n. 67 

Vo l. 6 Pa ges 88- 103 104-123 124- 139 140-1 59 1 60-17 5 
Dated Mar. 68 May 68 Jul. 68 Sep. 68 Nov. 68 

Vol. 7 Pages 65-7 6  
Dated No v. 69 

Vol. 8 Pages 85-100 
Dated Nov. 7 0  

Vol.  9 Pa ges 89- 108 
Dated No v. 7 1  

Vo l. 1 0  Pa ges 100-124 
Dated Nov. 7 2  

The numberi ng of  pa ges i n  issue 5 of  Vo lume 4 (October 19 63) a nd i n  issue 6 o f  Vo lume 4 (Ja nua ry 19 64) 
was repea ted. Thro ugho ut the Index a reference s uch as 4/68A refe rs to the October 19 63 issue. A refe rence 
s uch as 4/ 68B refe rs to the Ja nua ry 1964 issue. 

There were no pages numbered 62, 94, 1 10 or 1 26 in Vo lume 5. 

Volum e  6 Iss ue 2 (May 19 67) was a s pecial issue with unnum bered pages , eq uiva lent to 23-39 .  

6 



PART 1- SUBJECT INDEX 

Subject 

Line Engraved 

QUEEN VICTORIA 

Title Author Pages 

Int roduction An Introduction t o  the Line Engra ved Sta mps Folka rd, R. G. 9, 50; 9, 70 

Dies The G.B. Dies Li ne-engraved by Perki ns, Stone, J. W. M.  6, 89; 6, 11 6 ;  6, 136 ;  
6, 1 54; 6 ,  1 69 Bac on & Co. 

I mpri maturs A P reli mina ry Study of the l mperforate  
Surface Pri nted Sta mps of  G .B .  (1 855-1 8 80)Latto, D. 6, (23)* 

A Sec ond Study of the l mperf orate Surface-
P rinted Sta mps of G.B. (1 880-1 900) Latto, D. 6, (8)t 

7, 1 8  

Im perforate 

Plati ng 

ld black 

Impri matur Sheets 

Impri maturs shown by the P ost Offic e  at 
Sta mpex 1 966 

La Cre me de la Cre me 

Missi ng Line Engra ved Impri maturs 

The One Pound Green Impri matur 

The Imperforate Line Engra ved Sta mps 

The Plating of the P enny 1 840-1 864 
Corri genda a nd Addenda 
Ormond Plating Ca rds 

1 840: Easy Plati ng 
Penny Black Forgeries 

ld red Die 1 Alphabet 1 

Plates 

Fla ws 

A L ogical Approach to the Sorti ng of 1 841 
P enny Reds 

I d  Plate Numbers 

Plate 40 KB 
Plate 44 RC 
Plate 78 MA 
Plate 80 l mperforate 
Plate 88 Overpri nted Specimen 
Plate 98 AL 

The Squa re "J" Fla w  
Burr Rub Fla ws 

ld  red Die 1 Alphabet 2 
Plate Va rieties Plates 1 32-1 35 

Plates 1 36-1 38 a nd 1 44 
Plates 140-1 52 
Plates 1 53-1 56 
Plate 1 58 
Plates 1 57-1 60 
Plates 1 61-1 63 
Plate 1 64 
Plate 1 65 
Plate 1 66 
Plate 1 67 
Plate 1 68 
Plate 1 69 

Latto, D. 

Latto, D. 

Latt o, D. 

Book Review 

Review 

Osborne, H. 
Ha rmer, H. R. 

5, 111 

IO, 58 

9, 48 

7, 63;8, 8 

7, 66; 8, 9 ;  8, 30 

10, 52 
10, 114 
9, 106 

1, 68 
2, 56 

L ee, R.  A. G. 5, 1 22 
Purdom, D. S. 7, 36 

Meredith , C. W. 1, 1 9  
Wi ggi ns, W. R. D. 1, 22 
Fisher, H. W. 10, 1 0; 10; 26 
Statham, K. 9, 98 
Russell , H .  3, 8 8  
Flemi ng, G. W .  T .  H .  2,87 

Strong, J. R. 
Tayl or, F. W. 
Stoughton, R. H .  

Meredith , C .  W. 
Meredith, C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith, C. W. 
Meredith, C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 

5, 108 
9, 66 
10, 1 0

, 

2, 45 
2, 62 
2, 88 
2, 95 
2, 1 08 
3, 7 
3, 21; 4, 45 
3, 36 
3, 58 
3, 8 5  
3, 1 26 
3, 1 29 
4, 1 5  

* Vol ume 6 Number 2 t Vol ume 6 Number 8 

7 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title 

P late 170 
P late 17 1 
P late 17 2 
P late 173 

Brok en Crown P late 1 96 

l d  red Die 2 

2d I 84I 
P late 3 

P late 4 

2d 

I d  I 864 

t d  I 870 

Another 1 854 1 d Rejec ted Di e (2) ? 
The Firs t State of l d  Die 2 (I854) 

Die 2 Alphabet 2 
An Imperforate Stri p  of Sev en (plate I 4) 
Di e 2 Alph abet 2 

Study Circle Notes 

Die 2 Alphabet 3 
Dis tri buti on and Peri ods of us e of Stamps 

from the I d  Die 2. P lates 63 to 65 
One P enny L arge Crown Watermark Di e 2 

Im perforate 
The Id Red Alphabet 3. Blue and not 

Blued P apers I 855-57 
I 859- 63 Errors of Watermark 

The Square "J " Flaw 
2d wi th Whi te Li nes 

The Weak Base Line on 2d Blue P late 4 

I 859-63 Errors of Watermark 

Id  Red ; P late Number Seri es Frequency of 
Inverted Watermarks 

I 868 Id Pl. 1 1 6 wi th '3' i n  P late Number 

I td 1 870 

Line Engrav ed t d  
I 870 t d  Ros e-Red 

The I t d  Shield Stamp 

Study Ci rc le Notes 

Surface Printed 
A preli minary Study of the Imperforate 

Surface P ri nted Stamps of G.B. 
A Second Study of the Imperforate Surface 

Printed Stamps of G.B. 
Earlies t  Dates of Us e 
Surface P ri nted Iss ues 1 855-1 900 

Corner L etters (See als o  Die P roofs)  
Corner L etters of  Surfac e-pri nted Stamps 

from 1 862 

Die P roofs The "Old" and "New" die proofs for the 
Introduc ti on of L arge Coloured Corner 

Author 

Meredi th , C. W. 
Meredith , C. W. 
Meredi th , C. W. 
Meredi th , C. W. 

L owe, R. 

Stone, J. W. M .  
Stone, J .  W .  M .  

Meredi th , C. W. 
L owe, R. 
Reynard, A. F. 

Holland, F. C. 

Beaumont, K. M. 

Read, R. H. 
Wi llcocks, R. M .  

Strong, J .  R.  
Russell, H.  J .  

Sauer, J .  J .  

Wi llc ocks , R .  M .  

Chandler, J .  H. 
Fisher, H. W. 
Ark ell, J. 0. A. 

Si lki n, J .  

Si lkin, J .  
Latto, D. 

L atto, D. 

L atto, D. 

Beaumont, K. M.  

Beaumont, K. M.  

L etters Latto, D. 

Impri maturs Impri maturs Sh own by the P os t  Offic e  at 
Stampex 1 966 

Chandler, J .  H. 

2td 

3d 

The 2td P late I on Blued P aper Imperforate L atto, D. 

Queen Vic toria - Surface P ri nted Iss ues 
1 862/ 64 Carmi ne Rose 

Latto, D. 
Lee, R.  A. G. 
Philli ps ,  R .  M.  

*Volume 6 Number 2 t Volume 6 Number 8 

8 

Pages 

4, 83 
4, 11 2 
4, I40 
5, 20 

2, 6 

9, I 5  
8, 7 0  

2, I2I  
1, 54; 1 ,  85  
8,  35 
7, 22 

1,  66 

3,  I 4  

3 ,  lO I 
6 ,  2I  

5,  108 ; 5, 1 33 
9, 85 

6 ,  61  

6 ,  2 I  

3 ,  1 38 
9, I2 ;  9, 98 
9, 53 

5, 85 
3, I49 

4, 3 I  
4 ,  I l l  
7, 22; 10, 82 

6 ,  (23)* 

6 ,  (No. 8)t 
2, 99 
4, 99 

3, 7 3  

6 ,  53 

5, l l I  
7, I 8  

8, IOO 

9, 4 
3, 1 37 
3, I 57 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title Author Pages 

3d of 1862 P late 3 wi th "Secret Dots" Beaumont, K. M.  4,  114 

Essay Used Copy of 3d Essay of 1862 wi th 
Network in  S pandrels Beaumont, K. M.  2, 29 

Watermark s  1 865 Error of Watermark - Th ree Roses 
and a Sh amrock Latto, D. 6, 50 

Taylor, F. W. 7, 31 

4d Queen Vic toria  - Surface P rinted Issue Latto, D. 9, 4 

P lating The 1 855-57 Fourpenc e: Aids to P lating P erki ns, J .  10, 8; 10, 30 
Stath am, H .  R .  10, 70 

P late 1 5  4d Q.V. Surface Pri nted Plate Number 1 5  
Disc repanc y Fisher, H .  W. 8, 29 

J oh nson, F. M.  8 ,  35  
Latto, D. 8, 63 

6d Q.V. 6d Plates 6 and 12 Varieties Fisher, H. W. 8, 14 

Im perforate The 6d lmperforate used in Alexandria  and 
the Fugi tive Inks  Latto, D .  8, 5 8  

Surcharge Q.V. Overpri nted 6d P late 1 8  S.G. 1 62 Lee, R. A . G. 5, 14 
1 883 6d Li lac with Doubled 6d Surcharge Fisher, H .  W. 8, 74 

lOd Some Queries P urdom, D. S. 8, 78 

Abnormal The lO d P late 2 Wyttenbach , E.  4, 116 
Fi sher, H. W. 4, 1 27 

1/- 1862 Letters i n  Ci rc les Caused by a Burr on the 
Die Latto, D. 8, 16 

The l mperforate Shi lling P urple Latto, D .  9, 44 

1 882 The Surfac e P rinted P urple Shi lling Stamp Latto, D. 5, 61 
Lee, R. A. G. 5, 78 

2/- 1 867-84 The 2/- Stamp 1867-84 Beaumont, K. M .  4, 36 

1 880 The 2/- Brown Beaumont, K. M.  2, 1 20 
8, 74 

Forgeries Parisi an Forgeries Lowe, R. 1, 76 

2/ 6 2/ 6 of 1883/ 84 Beaumont, K. M. 4, 59 

£1 P ari sian Forgeries Lowe, R. 1, 76 
Q.V.- Surface Pri nted I ssues Latto, D. 9, 4 

1 884 The One P ound Green Impri matur Latto, D. 7, 63; 8, 8  
La Cre me de la Cre me Latto, D. 10, 58, 10, 96 

£ 5  The Five P ound Stamp Silkin, J .  3, 96 
Supplemental Notes on the Fi ve Pound 

Stamp Silki n, J. 4, 11 5 

Frame Break s P urser, E. M .  1, 41 
Si lkin, J .  2, 1 3  

1 8 8 0-188 1  The Issue of 1 880-81 . S.G. 1 64-169 P urdom, D. S. 8, 54 

l d  Veneti an Red One P enny, Veneti an Red, 
Th ree Different Di es Fisher, H .  W. 7, 48 

1 8 81 Id Li lac Frame Breaks Stott, F. 1, 1 4; 1, 26;  1, 40 
Furth er Notes on the l d  Li lac of 1 881 Mai dment, T. D. 2, 23 
Study Ci rc le Notes 3. 133 

1 883 1 td li lac S ome Queries P urdom, D. S.  8, 78 

1883 3d li lac Some Queri es P urdom, D. S. 8, 78 

Jubilee 

Impri matur La Cre me de la Creme Latto, D. 10, 58 

P late Layou t Study Ci rc le Notes 5, 14 

9 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title 

Study Ci rc le Notes 

Varieti es 

t d  

Colour 
Cha ngli ng 
'Pea rs Soap' 

ltd 

2d 

2td 

3d 

4 d  

5d 

9d Dies 

9d & lOd 

lO d 

t d  Vermi li on 1 887 - J ubilee I ssue 
1 887 td Vermi li on Cracked P lates 
Dirt a nd the td J ubi lee 
St udy Ci rc le Notes 

The td Vermili on, 1 887-1900 

Study Ci rcle Notes 

Study Circ le Notes 

The J ubilee 2d P late P uzzle 
St udy Circ le Notes 

Study Circ le Notes 

Study Ci rc le Notes 

Study Circ le Notes 

Some Thought s  on the 1 892 4!d Green 
& Ca rmi ne 

The 'J ubi lee' 4-!-d - 1 892 

J ubilee 4!d - Another "B" Pa ne 
J ubile e 4td - A Sec ond "D" Pa ne 

Victoria J ubilee & E dwa rd VII 5d Common 
Duty P lates 

T wo Dies of the 1 887 9d 

1 887 - 9d & lO d 

Impri matur La Creme de la Creme 

1/- Q.V. 'J ubi lee l s' 
Impri matur La Creme de la Cre me 

Va rieties 

Essays 

Fiscal 

Fugitive Ink 

Plates 

The P ri nce Consort E ssays 1 850 

1879/ 80 E ssays Not Mc Corq uodale - not 
De La Rue but Cha rles Skipper & Ea st 

The 1 879-80 E ssays of I d  P osta ge Sta mps, 
i n  Imitati on of the Id Inland Revenue 
Sta mps 

Fi sca l P enny Stamps a nd the Effect of the 
Act of 1 8 8 1  

T h e  6 d  Imperforate used i n  Alexa ndria a nd 
the Fugitive Ink s  

Alteration t o  the P late 
Cracked P lates 

10 

Author 

Silkin,  J .  

Richardson, G. E .  
Mai dment , T .  D. 
Young, P .  F. 

Akerman, G. C. 

Da rlingt on, W. A. 

Lya ll, P .  

Latto, D .  
Bea umont , K .  M .  

Lya ll, P .  
Akerman,  G .  C. 

Lyall, P .  
P owell, R .  W. 
Powell, R.  W. 

Lya ll, P .  

Mai dment , T .  D. 
Bea umont ,  K. M. 

Bea umont ,  K. M.  

Latto, D.  

Lya ll, P .  
Latt o, D. 

Ast ley, M.  a nd 
Latt o, D. 

Fisher, H. W. 

Jackson, H .  T .  
Fisher, H .  W. 

Greenwood, J .  

Latt o, D. 

Sta nt on, J .  B.  M.  
Akerman, G. C.  

Pages 

3, 1 1 3; 4, 7 1  (A); 4, 
68 (B); 4, 91; 4, 1 1 3; 
4, 1 33; 4, 14 8, 5, 7; 
5, 14; 6, 3 

2, 1 1 3  

1, 3 1  
2, 123 

6, 133  
3 ,  1 3; 4 ,  62; 5, 14 8; 
6, 1 1 5; 7, 38; 10, 69 
4, 1 53; 5, 29; 5, 58; 
5, 68; 5, 92; 5, 1 1 6; 
5, 132; 5, 1 54 

5, 14 9 
1, 22 

7, 38; 9, 14 

7, 4 1  
7, 38 

8, 63 

3, 1 3  

3, 1 35 
3, 1 5 1  
4, 61; 5, 14 

6, 1 58 
8, 66; 9, 1 6; 9, 62; 
1 0, 74 
9, 27; 9, 1 00 
1 0, 57 
1 0, 1 1 6  

8, 4 6  

2, 87 
2, 101  

4, 14 

1 0, 58 

7, 57 
10, 58 

8, 23 

1 0, 66; 1 0, 83 

6, 4 1  

6, 1 00 
6, 109 

1 0, 27 

8, 58 

2, 92 
7, 4 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title Author 

Corner Letters P urdom ,  D. S.  
Phillips, P. 
P li nt, R. G. 

Reply Stamps Double Reply P os ta ge Stamps Lee, R. A. G. 

Used Abroad Unoverpri nted Q.V. a nd K.E.VII Stamps 
Used i n  th e Leva nt L indenberg, P .  P. 

Graham , C. 
The 6d lmperfora te us ed in Alexa ndria a nd 

the Fugi ti ve Inks La tto, D. 

Watermarks Q.V. - Inverted Wa terma rks Stott, F. 
P urdom, D. S. 

KING EDWARD VII 

Duty Plates The J ubilee Duty P la tes 1 902-1912 Stott, F.  
Duty P la tes of the K.E.VII 2d Va lue Wisema n, W. A. 
Study Circ le Notes 

Die Proofs Study Circ le Notes 

Definitives 

! d  The t d  King -P dwa rd VII Sheets in the 
Na tional Pos tal Mus eum Wisema n, W. A. 

t d  a nd Id Sheets 
K.E.VII t d  a nd I d  Stamps P urdom , S. S.  
Three Unca ta logued Edwa rd VII Ra rities Bea um ont, K. M. 
Some Th ough ts on the S.G. Specia lised 

Ca ta logue for the K.E.VII Iss ues P owel l, R. W. 
Study Ci rcle Notes 

Va rieties A 'Ra ised Crown Va riety' P uzzle P owell , R. W. 
The Plug Repai rs on the Stamps of Grea t 

Britai n Brooks , J. M. H. 

Letter 
I d  K.E.VII ! d  a nd I d  Stamps P urdom , S. S. 

Som e  Thoughts on th e S.G. Specia lised 
Ca ta logue fo r  the K.E.Vll Iss ues P owell, R.  W. 

Study Circ le Notes 

The I d  K.E.VII Shee ts i n  the Na tiona l 
P os ta l  Museum Wis eman, W. A. 

Three Unca tal ogued Edwa rd VII Ra rities Bea umont, K. M. 

Va rieties Crac ked Pla tes Study Circ le Notes 
Crown 'No c ross in crown' 

The Crown Va rieties Doupe ,  H. S.  

A 'Raised Crown Va ri ety' P uzzle P owell, R. W. 
Subs tituted Cliches P owell, R. W. 
The P lug Repa irs on the Stamps of Grea t 

Bri tai n Brooks, J .  M. H. 

ltd The l t d  K.E.VII Sheets in the Na tiona l  
P os ta l  Museum Wiseman, W. A. 

Som e  Th ough ts on the S.G. Spec ia lised 
Ca ta logue for the K.E.VII Issues P owell, R. W. 

11 

& King Edward VII 

Pages 

7, 1 7  
7, 29, 7, 54 
7, 50 

6, 73 

6, 1 03 
6, 129 

8, 58 

3, 1 56 
4, 1 8  

4, 84 
10, 2 
4, 1 3 1 ; 6, 1 53 

10, 71  

10,  5 1  
10, 122 
1, 42 
4, 1 52 

6, 161  
3 ,  1 1 4 ;  4 ,  70  (A) ; 
5, 6 ;  5, 3 8 ;  6, 59 

8, 65 

7, 42 ; 7, 59 ; 7, 73 ; 

3, 1 37 
1, 42 

6, 161  
3 ,  1 14 ;  5,  6 ;  5 ,  60; 5, 
80; 5, 105 ;  6, 1 6 ;  6, 
59; 6, 9 8 ;  6, 1 08 ;  6, 
1 5 3 ;  6, 160 ;  7, 1 

10, 68 
4, 1 52 

3, 145 ; 4, 29 ; 4, 43 
3, 56 ; 3, 73 ; 3, 95 
4, 1 02 ;  4, 1 42 ;  5, 17 ; 
5, 48 ; 5, 64 
8, 65 
9, 6 

7, 42 ; 7, 59 ; 7, 73 

10, 1 1 9 

6, 161  



King Edward VII 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Study Circle Notes 3,  66 ; 4,  53 ; 4,  67(B) ; 
6, 60; 6 ,  109 ;  6, 1 60 ;  
7, 49 

Varietie s  Re drawn Leaf 4, 67 ( B) ;  5, 38 
Droppe d Cliche 6 , 98 ; 6 , 1 53 
Frame Breaks or Cracke d Plate 8, 22 

Le tte r  3 ,  1 37 
2d Duty Plate s  of the K .E.VII 2d Value Wiseman, W. A. 10, 2 

Some Thoughts on the S.G. Specialised  
Catalogue f or the K .E.VII Issues Powe ll, R. W. 6, 1 6 1  

Shaw, C .  G .  7, 1 9  

Varie ties Value table t 3, 84; 3, 145 ; 4, 67 
( B) ;  5, 80 

Frame bre ak s 9, 44 

2! d Plate m arks 6 ,  109 ;  7, 58 
Some Thoughts on the S.G. Spe cialise d  

Catalogue for the K . E.VII Isrnes Powe ll, R. W. 7, 7 
S tudy Ci rcle Note s 7, 1 
The 2!d K .E.VII S heets i n  the National 

Pos tal Muse um Wiseman, W. A. 10, 86 

Varietie s  Frame break 5, 1 44 
3d Classification of the 3d Value 1, 50 

Some Thoughts on the S.G. Specialised  
Catalogue for the K .E.VII Issues Powe ll ,  R. W. 7, 7 

Study Ci rcle Notes 6, 109 

4d Some Thoughts on the S.G. Spe cialise d  
Catalogue for the K .E .VII Issues Powe ll, R. W. 7, 7 

Study Circle Notes 5, 6 ;  5, 80; 6, 1 7 ;  
6 ,  60 

5d Victori a  Jubilee & Edward VII 5d Common 
Duty Plate s  Lyall, P. 8, 46 

Some Thoughts on the S.G. Specialise d 
Catalogue for the K .E.VII I ssue s  Powe ll, R.  W. 7, 7 

Duty Plates 1 and 2 of the K .E.VII 5d Value Wi seman, W. A.  10,  34 
Study Ci rcle Notes 5, 80; 6, 1 5 3 ;  6, 1 60 

6d 6d G.B. Edward VII Plates,  Issues and 
Pri nti ngs Beaum ont, K. M. 1, 9 

A Ne w 6d Plate Clarke , J. T. 9, 54 
Study Circle Note s  3 ,  84 

Varie tie s 'J' Flaw 6 ,  60 ; 6, 100 ;  7, 33 
No cross in crown 2, 1 00 

9d De La Rue Cracke d Frame ? 7, 1 ;  8, 57 
Cracke d Head Plate 7, 8 

lO d Some Thoughts on the S.G. Spe ciali se d 
Catalogue for the K .E.VII Issue s  Powe ll, R.  W. 7, 7 

Three Uncatalogue d  Edward VII Rari tie s Beaumont, K .  M.  4,  1 52 
Study Circle Notes 4, 70 (A) ; 5, 1 44 ;  6 ,  

1 7 ;  6 ,  109; 6 ,  1 6 1  

Varieties Damaged S.W: Corne r 8, 79 
K .E.VII lO d Varie tie s  5 ,  1 20 

1/- Some Thoughts on the S.G. Spe cialised 
Catalogue f or the K .E.VII Issue s  Powe ll, R .  W. 7, 7; 7, 28 

Study Ci rcle Note s  3 ,  8 4 ;  6,  1 7 ;  6 ,  60 

Varie ties 3, 145 ; 4, 29 ; 4, 43 ;  
4 ,  1 01 ; 5, 144; � 2 1 ; 
10, 70 

Wate rmark Inve rte d or no Watermark Beaum ont, K .  M.  3 ,  1 57 
4, 29 

1 2  



Subject 

£1  
Le tte r 

Booklets 

Plate Damage 

Plug Repairs 

Le tte rs 

Misplaced 
Centres 

Le tte r  

Perforation 

Watermarks 

Overprints 

Colour 

Used Abroad 

Definitives 

King Edward 

Title Author 

Lowde n Forge ry of the £1 Edward VII Stamp Be aumont, K. W. 
Cancel lati on AOI 

Offici al Pre-cance llati ons 
Pos t Office Books of Stamps of Gre at Britai n  Wri ght, H.  L. 
Subs ti tuted  Cliches 

The Plug Re pairs on the Stamps of Gre at 
Bri tai n Brooks , J. M. H. 

K.E.VII wi th Mis placed Ce ntres Purdom , D. S.  

Pe rforators 

Varie ties 

Specime n & Cance lle d 

Study Ci rcle Notes 

Unove rpri nte d Q.V. and K.E.VII Stamps 
Used in The Le vant Li nde nbe rg, P. P. 

AOT 

KING GEORGE V 
K.G.V Ty po Electros Comm on to the 1 9 1 2, 

VII & King George v 

Pages 

3, 1 36 
2, 1 3  

8, 53 ; 8, 77 
4, 74 ( A) 
2, 30 
2, 1 1 3 ; 2, 1 1 9 ; 2, 127 

7, 42 ; 7, 59; 7, 73 

2, 99; 2, 1 1 2 ;  3, 1 4 ;  
9,  1 0  

8, 95 

9, 1 1  

6, 154 

3, 1 57 ;  4, 29 

9, 18 

4, 101 

6, 103 
2, 1 3  

1 924 and 1934 Issues Be aum ont, K. M. & 
Stanton, J. B. M. 1, 101 

Plati ng Lists of the K.G.V Ty pographed 
Stam ps 

Ame ndme nts and Additions 
Low Values Off the Record 

Sim ple 
Cy phe r  

Ess ays td  and l d  

Macke nnals 191 1- 1 2  Macke nnals 

td  

I d  

Downey and Macke nnal Notes 

Some New (and Old) Varieties 
Ge o. V t d  Gree n Pe rf. 1 4  
Study Ci rcle Notes 

191 1  I d  Die I B- Some rse t House Pri nting 

Furthe r  thoughts on the 1911 ld Die I B  
Some rse t  House Pri nti ngs 

K.G.V - Extra Margi nal Rules 
A Dam age d Harrison Id Stamp 

1 3  

Stanton, J .  B .  M. 
Slings by, P. J. 
Fis he r, H. W. 

Jackson, W. 
Slingsby , P. J. 

Be aumont, K. M. 
Be aum ont, K. M.  

de Cadene t, A.  
Atkins on, L. 
Arke ll, J.  0. A. 

Jacks on, W. 
Rus hworth, K. G. 
Doupe ,  D. S. 

3, 22 
3, 54 
8, 5 
8, 8 

8, 38 
7, 5 3 ;  8, 75 ; 8, 8 8 ;  
9, 32 

2, 73 
1, 22 
4, 92 ; 4, 1 09; 5, 1 29 ;  
6, 57;  6, 1 30 ;  9, 34; 
9, 84; 10, 30 

10, 93 
10, 110 
10, 110 

10, 117 
3, 6 
2, 1 1 3  



King George V 

Subject 

1 91 2-24 

Title 

Study Circle Notes 

Study Circle Note s  

Author 

t d  

l d  Study Ci rcle Notes 
Wate rmark varie ti es 
Frame damage 
'Q' f or 'O' 

'O' Flaw 
No cross in crown 

'ONF' v arie ty 
'N' v arie ty 
Broke n corne r 

Pape r v arie ty 

K .G.V ltd Typo ( Harri son) Plate 2 
1 912/22 K .G.V ltd Pe ncf Flaw 
A Book le t  PENCF Flaw 
Some Ne w (and Old) Varietie s  
Study Ci rcle Note s  

Stanton, J. B.  M .  
Vi ne r, G. A .  
Richmond, R.  W. 
Be aum ont, K. M. 

2d Die 1 

'Pe ncf ' Flaw 
Damage d corne r 

Plati ng Ge orge V Typographe d Issue s 
Study Ci rcle Note s  

Die 2 Plating Ge orge V Typographe d  Issue s  
Study Ci rcle Notes 

2td K .G.V T wope nce Halfpe nny S.G. 37 3 Slingsby, P. J. 

4d K .G. V 4d Typograph - "Cracked Ele ctro" Rushworth, K .  G. 
Study Circle Note s  

6d Study Ci rcle Notes 

8d K .G.V 19 13-18  Eightpence Slingsby, P. J. 

9d Study Circle Note s  

1/- Ge orge V One Shi lling Beaum ont, K .  M. 

1 924-34 
td  

Id  

ltd 

2d 

2td 

4d 

6d 

1 934-35 

Photograv ure 

2d 

Study Ci rcle Note s  

Study Ci rcle Notes 

Study Circle Notes 

Plati ng George V Typographed Issue s  

Study Ci rcle Note s  

Study Circle Note s  

Study Ci rcle Notes 

. _ ,  . .  -

The Provisi onal Issues of 1 934 and 1 935 

Introducti on to the Photograv ure Issue 
K .G.V Photograv ure Issue 

Rus hworth, K .  G. 

K .G.V Photograv ure . 2t d - 1/­
K .G.V The Photogravure "Si ze s" 

P re wer ,  C. 
P re we r, C. 
Fre wer, C. 

Photograv ure Issue - K .G.V 1 t d  P re we r, C .  
1934 l t d  Photograv ure Fai r, N. 
1 934 Multi positive Varie tie s  on the lt d Value Stott, F. 
The Transpose d Adve rt. 
Study Circle Notes 
Cylinders 34 and 34 stop 

Ge orge V Photograv ure - Twope nce Value Fair, N. 

14 

Pages 

3, 25 

1, 1 8; 1, 39; 3, 1 2; 
3, 25; 3, 94; 4, 9; 
9, 34; 9, 84; 10, 30 

9, 32; 9, 84 
8, 89 
1, 32; 1, 45; 3, 7 6; 
3, 1 09;7, 53 
3, 116; 4, 9 
3, 25; 4, 9; 4, 7 6  ( A); 
9, 34 
5, 86; 5, 129 
6, 1 3; 6, 58 
4, 110 
1, 23 

2, 2 1  
1, 82; 2, 22 
9, 1 00 
2, 7 3  
3 ,  7 6; 6, 1 3; 6 ,  1 30; 
9, 32; 9, 84; 10, 30 
1, 1 27 
6, 58 

5, 8 1  
4, 7 6 ( A);4, 109; 
4, 1 47 

5, 1 00 
7, 6 

10, 49 

2, 32 
4, 147; 7, 6 

3, 25; 4, 1 47 

6, 77 

4, 1 09 

3, 35 

4,  1 09; 8, 76 

6,  58; 7, 53; 8, 76 

6,  58; 7, 53; 8, 7 6  

5, 1 00 

8, 7 6  

6, 5 8  

8, 7 6  

2, 85 

3, 1 54 
4, 37 
5, 1 3 8  
2 ,  10 

4, 51; 4, 7 9 (B) 
1, 1 26 
1, 47 
1, 103 
3, 109; 4, 92; 5, 1 29 
9, 1 0; 9, 25 

3, 34 



King George v 

Subject Title A uthor Pages 

2-! d Varie tie s  on the K .G.V Photogravure 2-!d  
Stam p  Brown, N .  10, 7 

Russel l,  H. J. 10, 26 

High Val ue s Off the Re cord Fisher, H. W. 8, 5 
Gre at Britain - High Val ue s Darnton, R. E. 1,  94 
The High Val ues of K .G.  V Shaw, C. G.  2 ,  33 
K .G.V - High Val ues Varie tie s  Purdom , D .  S .  4, 7 0  (B) 
1 9 1 3- 34 Ge orge V High Val ues Fishe r, H. W. 6, 9 
K .G.V High Values,  "Bradbury " Printings: 

Why the Stam ps we re Large r  Shaw, C .  G. 10, 80 

2/6 K .G.V 2/ 6 Brown Bre nnan, J.,  1 ,  1 25 
Hack, W. S.  1 ,  1 25 

Plates Marginal Plate Num be r Markings Atkinson, L. H.  4 ,  64 
K .G.V 2/ 6 Pl ate 6. Bradbury Wilkinson Atkinson, L.  H.  4 ,  69  (A) 
2/ 6 K .G.V. Bradbury ,  Wilkinson Printing, 

Type "B" Plate s  Atkinson, L .  H .  6 ,  22 

Re-e ntrie s  K .G.V 2/ 6 Re -e ntrie s Atkinson, L. H.  2 ,  41  
K .G.V 2/ 6 Re -e ntrie s  Plate 5 Atkinson, L. H.  3,  139  
K .G.V 2/ 6 Bradbury Re -entries Plate 3 Atkinson, L. H. 5, 42 
Study Circle Notes 3, 7 6  

Re touch Study Circle Note s  3 ,  1 2  

5/ - K .G.V 5s 'Seahorse s' Atkinson, L. H.  7 ,  34  
Expe rime ntal Printing, 5s  'Seahorse '  Issue by 

Bradbury ,  Wilkinson & Co Atkinson, L. H.  7 ,  70 
Re-e ntrie s  5/ - De l a  Rue K .G.V 1 9 1 5- 1 8  Re -e nte red 

Frame Line Atkinson, L. H. 3, 50; 4, 141 
Study Circle Note s  6 ,  1 30 

1 0/- Ge orge V 1 0/ - Printe d by De La Rue Beaumont, K .  M.  2 ,  64 
1 0/- K. G.V He ap, J. B.  8 ,  26 
Ge orge V 1 0/ - "Cam bridge Blue " Be aum ont, K .  M. 2, 1 3  

Re -e ntrie s Ne w Re -e ntry 10/- K .G.V Atkinson, L. H. 2, 1 05 

Commemoratives 

Wem bley Wem bley Again Willcocks, R. M .  8 ,  2 1  
Gree nwood, J. 8, 36 

Wem bley Re gistration Mark Hahn, C. 9, 38 
Postal Union 

Congress Re se arch on the 1929 P.U.C. Issue Ale xande r, J. 10, 1 02 
An Electro Flaw on the H· d U.P.U. Young, P. F. 6, 105 
Study Circle Notes 6 ,  59 ;  8 ,  76;  9,  85 

Ove rprints Sil kin, J. 1, 35 
K .G.V Specime n Stam ps Sl ingsby ,  P. J. 4, 94 

Silver Jubilee Silve r J ubilee , 2-!d  Prussian Bl ue Fisher, H. W. 6, 80 
Study Circle Note s  1,  2 1  

General 

Bookle ts Post Office Books of Stamps of G.B. Wright, H. L. 4, 74 (A) ; 4, 7 1  (B) 

Col our Faked Colouring of Ce rtain G.B. Ge orge V 
Stam ps Be aum ont, K .  M.  3,  1 44 

Fugitive Inks 191 2-24 Fugitive Printings 3, 1 17 ;  4, 63 

Ove rprints K .G.V Specime n Stamps Slingsby ,  P. J. 4, 19; 4, 94 
K .G.V Specime n Stamps - Some Re ce nt 

Discoveries Sl ingsby , P. J. 6, 1 65 
Samue l, M.  7 ,  23 

Study Circle Notes 5,  123 ; 6 ,  58 ; 7, 54 

15  



King George V, King Edward VIII & King George VI 

Subject 

Pe rforations Study Circle Note s  

Study Circle Note s  

Title 

Wate rmark s  K .G.V Wate rm ark Varie ties 

K .G.V 19 1 2-22 Wate rm ark Variety 

Author 

Slingsby, P. J .  

Ve nables, D. 

KING EDWARD VIII 
Definitives 

l d  

ltd 

Book le ts 

Definitives 

Low V alues 

t d  

l d  

lt d ;  2td 

3d 

4d 

5d 

6d 

9d 

High Values 
1939-48 

2/ 6 

5/-

1 0/-

V arie tie s  

£ 1  

High Value s  
1951  

King Edward VIII 

One Pe nny "Scar on Cheek" v arie ty 

Pe rforation Type 2, A36 Cylinde r  4 

Post Office Books of Stam ps 
Pe rforations of the K .E.VIII Book le t Pane s 

Fre we r, C. 

Fishe r, H.  

Purce ll, B.  T. 

Wright, H. L.  
Kirk, A. J .  

KING GEORGE VI 

Marginal Mark ings and Control Block 
V arie tie s  of K .G.VI  Cole, G. W. 

Study Circle Notes 

The 1 941 and 1951  Issue s  of the K .G.V I  
Pe nny Stam p Strange ,  R. F. 

K .G.VI Shifte d Transfe r Strange ,  R. F. 

A Note on a Re paired  K .G.VI  3d Stam p  Doupe ,  H. S .  
K .G.VI  3 d  and 6d Stam ps Atk inson, L. H. 

The Re touche s  on the K .G.VI 4d Olive 
S tam p Strange ,  R. F. 

Furthe r Studie s  of the Fourpe nce Olive 
K .G.V I  Controls e tc. Cole , G. W. 

Some Re touches on the K .G.VI 5d Stamp Strange, R. F. 

K .G.VI 3d and 6d Stamps Atk ins on, L. H. 

The 9d K .G.VI Stamp Strange ,  R. F. 

K .G.VI High Value s  Strange, R.  F .  
Atk inson, L .  H.  

K .G.V I  2/ 6 Gree n 1 942 Atk inson, L. H. 
Some Flaws in the 2/ 6 Brown K .G.VI Stam p  Strange, R .  F. 

Study Circle Notes 

1 0/- K .G.VI Dark Blue 1 939 Atk inson, L. H. 
A Study of the G.B. K .G.V I  1 0/ - Indigo 

Stam p  Taylor, G. H. C. 

The 1 948 K .G.VT £1 Stam p  Strange ,  R.  F .  

Fe stiv al o f  Britain High Value s  Cham be rlain, G. 
K .G.V I  £ 1  Brown 1951 Atk inson, L. H. 

1 6  

Pages 

3, 42 ; 4, 9 ;  4, 76A ; 
4, 92 ; 6, 1 3  
4, 1 25 ;  8, 75 

5, 52; 5, 72; 5, 1 23 ;  
8, 75 
7, 30 

4, 66 (A) 

6, 45 

9, 1 00 

4, 74 (A) ;  4, 71 ( B) 
10, 27 

9, 3 5 ;  9, 60 ; 9, 82;  
9, 94 ; 10, 20 
3, 1 23 

2, 77 

1, 1 1 3 

2, 55 
5, 28 

1, 44 

8, 47 

2, 1 1  

5, 28 

2, 34 

2, 59 
6, 124 ;  6, 147 ;  6, 1 67 

2, 3 1  
3 ,  26 

3, 37 

2,  59 

3, 68 

4, 10;  9, 1 1 ;  9, 25; 
9, 79 

1, 1 6  
I, 62 

2, 96 
2, 1 7  



Subject 

Commemoratives 

1937 

Title 

Coronation The Coronation Stam p  of 1937 

Varie tie s  Shifte d  Transfe r 

1940 Ce nte nary The 1 940 Postal Ce nte nary I ssue 

1 948 Silver 
Wedding 

1 948 U.P.U. Study Circle Notes 

General 

Booklets 

Control s  

Wate rmark s  

Post Office Book s o f  Stamps 

Study Circle Note s  

I ntroducing Wate rmark Ghosts 

King George VI & Queen Elizabeth II 

Author Pages 

White house , F.  R.  B. 9, 28 
9, 65 ; 1 0, 87 

Strange ,  R. F.  1,  11 3 

Frewe r, C. 

Wright, H. L. 

Fishe r, H.  

4,  135 ;  4,  155 ;  5,  27 

2 ,  65 

3, 37 

4, 71 ( B) ;  4, 96 

6, 146 

5, 25 

QUEEN ELIZABETH II 

Definitives 

Low Val ues 
Wilding 

t d  

l d  

l t d  

2d 

3d 

4d & 5d 

4t d 

6d & 1/-

1/ 6 

Graphite 

Varie ties 

Phosphor­
graphite 

Phospho r  

Printing Methods use d for the Stamps of 
Quee n Elizabe th 

Note s on Current  and Re ce nt I ssues 

Q.E. Defi nitive I ssue s  

Note s  o n  Curre nt and Re ce nt I ssue s  

Note s o n  Curre nt and Re cent  I ss ue s  

The Q.E.11 Pe nny-Halfpe nny Gree n -
Stam p No. 217 

Q.E. 1 t d  and 2d Multi positive s 

The Story of the Tadpole 
Q.E. 1 td and 2d Multipositives 

Notes on Current and Re ce nt I ssue s  

2td Q. E . ll 
Note s  on Curre nt and Re ce nt Issue s  

Note s  o n  Curre nt and Re ce nt I ssue s  

Notes o n  Curre nt and Re c
'
e nt I ssue s  

Wilding 4td value .  Cylinde r 8 (no dot) 

Note s on Curre nt and Re ce nt I ssue s  

Q.E.11 1/ 6 Blue 

Notes on Curre nt and Recent  I ssue s  

Notes o n  Curre nt and Rece nt I ssue s  

Phosphor-lined Defi nitive s 
Notes on Curre nt and Rece nt Issue s  

Phosphor-line d  Defi nitive s 
Phosphor Line s  on Face of Stam p 
All Stam ps be low 2s 6d to be phosphor 

tre ate d 

17 

Sm ith, L. C. 

Warde n 

Busemann, P. 

Warde n 

Warde n 

Steve ns, J .  W. 
Morton, J. P., 
Love land, R. A.  & 

Hine, I .  

Michae l, A .  L. 
Steve ns, J. W. 
Loveland, R. A.  & 

Hine , I .  
Warde n 

Morton, J .  P. 
Warde n 

Warde n 

Warde n 

Sm ith, G. W. 

Warde n 

Morton, J . P. 

Warde n 

Warde n 

Barne s, A. J. 
Warde n 

Barne s, A. J. 
Fe rree , K .  S. 

I, 86 

2,  1 8 ;  2, 37 ; 2 ,  61 ; 
2, 80 ; 2, 109 
6, 64 ; 6, 84;  6, 97 

2,  80 

I, 110 ; I, 121 

1, 2 
I, 46 

2, 3 

I, 23 
I, 84 

2, 3 
1, 110 ; 1, 121 ;  2, 80 

I, 28 
2, 52 

I, 110 ; 2, 4; 2, 52 

2, 4 

8, 1 5  

I, 110 

1, 20 

I, 91 ; 2 ,  80 ; 2 ,  98 

I, 110 ; I, 121 ;  2 ,  1 8 ;  
2 ,  37 ; 2 ,  5 2 ;  2 ,  109 

6, 4; 6, 82 
2,  54; 2 ,  80 ; 2, 98 
6, 4 
4, 7 8  ( B) 

6, 19  



Queen Elizabeth II 

Subject 

Viole t 

Machin 

5d 

Re gionals 

Title 

Note s  on Curre nt a nd Re cent Iss ues 

Q . E.II Study Circle Note s 

Study Circle Note s 

The Machin Is sue s 
Che ck L is t  a nd Notes on the Machin Low 

Va lue Pre-de cima l Defi nitive  Stam ps 

5d Machin Multipositive Fla ws 
5d Machin Cy! . 15 s top Var ie ty 

Notes on Curre nt a nd Re ce nt Iss ues 

Commemoratives and Special Issues 

1957 
Empire Game s Notes on Curre nt a nd Rece nt Issue s  

1960 
G.L.O. 
Europa 

196 1  

Note s o n  Curre nt and Re cent Issue s  
Note s on Curre nt and Re cent Issues 

P.O.S. B. Note s on Curre nt and Rece nt Is sues 
C.E.P.T. Notes on Curre nt and Re cent Issues 
Parl iame ntary Note s on Curre nt and Rece nt Iss ues 

1 962 
N.P.Y. 

1963 
F.F.H. 
Par is 
Na ture 
Life boa t  
Re d Cr oss 
Compac 

1964 
Shakespeare 
Ge ographica l  
Bota nica l  
F.R.B. 

1965 

Na tiona l  Pr oductiv ity Year 
Note s on Curre nt a nd Re ce nt Iss ue s  

Note s o n  Curre nt a nd Rece nt Issues 
Notes on Curre nt a nd Re cent Iss ue s  
Note s o n  Curre nt a nd Recent Iss ues 
Notes on Curre nt and Rece nt Issues 
Notes on Curre nt and Re ce nt Iss ues 
Notes on Curre nt and Re ce nt Is sue s  

Note s  o n  Current a nd Re ce nt Issue s 
Note s  on Curre nt a nd Re ce nt Issue s  
Note s  on Curre nt and Re cent Iss ues 
Notes on Curre nt a nd Re cent Issues 

Parl iament Notes on Curre nt and Re cent Is sues 
Salvation Army Notes on Curre nt and Re ce nt Is sues 
Lister Notes on Curre nt and Re cent Issues 
Arts Notes on Curre nt and Rece nt Issues 
B.O.B. Notes on Curre nt and Rece nt Iss ue s  
P.O. Tower Notes on Curre nt and Re ce nt Is sues 
Unite d  Na tions Notes on Curre nt and Recent Issues 
I.T.U. Early Re lease 

1966 
Bur ns 
We stm inster 
Abbe y  
La ndscape s  
World Cup & 
Winners 

1 967 
E.F.T.A. 
Flowers 

Note s on Curre nt a nd Re ce nt Iss ue s  

Notes o n  Curre nt a nd Rece nt Issue s  

Note s on Curre nt a nd Re cent Iss ues 
Notes on Curre nt and Re cent  Is sues 

Note s  on Curre nt and Re cent Iss ue s  

1967 Special Iss ue s  
1967 Specia l Iss ue s  

18 

Author 

War de n 

Barne s, A. J. 

Mya ll, D. G. A. 

Williams , J. 
Bar nes , A. J. 

Warden 

Warde n  

Warde n  
War de n  

Warde n  
Warde n  
War de n  

Warde n  

Warde n  
Warde n  
War de n 
War de n 
Warden 
War de n 

War de n 
War de n  
Warde n  
War de n 

War de n  
Warde n  
War de n 
War de n  
War de n  
War de n 
Warde n  
Fisher , H. W .  
War de n  

Warde n  

Warde n  
War de n 

Warde n  

Bar nes , A .  J. 
Bar nes , A. J. 
Taylor, F.  W. 

Pages 

2, 9 8 ;  2, 1 09 ;  3, 59 ; 
3, 86 ; 5, 1 8  
6, 82 

6, 91 ; 6, 1 40 

8, 72; 8, 91  

9, 74; 9, 101 ; 10,  1 1 ;  
10, 38 

9, 25 
9, 3 1  

2, 20; 2, 8 1  ; 6, 44 

1, 123 ; 2, 5 

2, 98 ; 3, 1 1  
2, 1 10 

3, 60 ; 4, 1 1 7 
3, 60 ; 4, 1 1 7  
4, 1 1 8 

3, 1 52 
4, 42 

4, 77 ( A) 
4, 77 ( A) ;  4, 93 ; 5, 1 8  
4, 7 8  ( A) ;  5 ,  1 8  
4, 7 9  (A) ; 4, 93 ; 5, 1 8  
4, 7 7  ( B) ;  4, 93 ; 5, 1 9  
4, 126 

4, 126 ;  5, 19 
4, 1 50 ;  5, 32 
4, 1 5 1 ; 5, 32 
5, 8 

5, 99 
5, 89 
5, 88 
5, 89 
5, 1 50 
5, 1 28 
5, 1 28 
5, 44 
5, 1 52 

5, 1 5 1  

5 ,  1 50 
5, 1 50 

6, 1 4  

8 ,  I 
8, 2 
8, 26 



Queen Elizabeth II & General 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Pain tings (I) 1 967 Special Iss ues Barnes , A.  J. 8, 3 
Chiches ter 1 967 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 8, 5 
Discover ies 1 967 Special Iss ues Barnes , A.  J. 8, 1 7  
Chris tmas 1 967 Special Iss ues Barnes , A. J. 8 ,  1 8  

1968 
Bridges 1 968 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 8 ,  40 
Anniversar ies 1 968 Special Iss ues Barnes ,  A. J. 8 ,  41 
Paintings (II) 1 968 Special Iss ues Barnes ,  A. J. 8 ,  42 
Chr istmas 1 968 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 8, 49 

1 969 
Ships 1 969 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 8, 50 
Concorde 1 969 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 8 ,  51 
Annivers ar ies 1 969 Special Issues Bar nes , A. J. 8, 52 
Architectur e  1 969 Special Iss ues Bar nes, A. J. 9, 8 
Inves titure 1 969 Special Iss ues Barnes, A. J. 9, 8 

Prince of Wales 5d and 9d Wor boys , D. 9, 38 
Gandhi 1 969 Special Iss ues Barnes ,  A. J. 9, 22 
Chr is tmas 1969 S pecial Iss ues Barnes ,  A. J. 9, 22 

1 970 
Ar chitecture  1970 Special Iss ues Barnes ,  A. J. 9, 42 
Anniversar ies 1970 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 9, 42 
Literary Anniv. 1970 Special Iss ues Barnes, A. J. 9, 5 6  
Games 1 970 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 9, 5 6  
Philympia 1970 Special Iss ues Bar nes , A. J. 9, 86 
Chr istmas 1 970 Special Issues Barnes , A. J. 9, 86 

General 

Booklets (See Booklets Q.E. II under "General") 

Coils (See Coils under "Gener al") 

Dates of Iss ue Dubious Dates of Iss ue Bar nes , A. J. 6 ,  102 

Postal Rates The Effects of Changes in Postal Rates on 
G .B. Philately Mann, J. C. 4, 27; 4, 40 

GENERAL 
BOOKLETS (See als o  individual reigns) 

General Exploded or unexpl oded Mayer , J. 2, 1 22 

History Post Office Books of Stamps of Great Br itain Wr ight, H. L.  4, 74 (A) ; 4, 71 (B) ; 
4, 96;  4, 105 

K.E.VII The -td King Edward VII Sheets in the 
National Pos tal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 10, 5 2  

Study Circle Notes Newbery, L. F. 8, 77 
Subs tituted Cliches 2, 30 
Specimen Clarke, J. T. 8, 5 3  

K.G.V 

Var ieties A Book let PENCF Flaw Richmond, R. W. 9, 100 
191 2-22 -!d Gr een - Book let Pane Stott, F. 1, 1 8  

Adver ts The Tr ansposed Adver t. 1, 10 3 

Cyl inders Coil and Book let Cylinders Loveland, R. A. 1, 116 

K.E.VIII Per forations of the K E.VIII Book let Panes Kirk , A.  J. 10, 27 

K.G.VI Book let Study Circle Notes Newbery, L. F.  6 ,  94 ; 6 ,  1 69 

1 943-5 3  Book let Study Circle Notes Newbery, L. F. 5, 90 ; 5, 104 
1 948-63 1/- 'E' Book let Study Circle Notes Newber y, L. F. 9, 46; 9, 64 

Exper imental Machine Book lets 6d Book let 'A' 
Book let Study Circle Notes Newbery, L. F. 9, 7 

19 



General 

Subject 

Q.E.11 

Wildin g  

1952-53 

1953 

1965 

Cylinders 

Var ieties 

l /- an d 2/-

2/- Holi day 

3/­

Phosphor 

Machin 

£1 Stamp 
Book 

Title 

A Pr iced Catalogue an d Guide to Collectin g  
Q.E.II Great Br itain Stamp Book lets 

The Tr ial Books of 1952-53 
The Tr ial Books of 1952-53 an d 1954 

Q.E.11 Stamp Book lets with mixed 
Watermarks 

Book let Study Circle 

Coil an d Book let Cylin ders 
Notes on Curren t  an d Recen t Iss ues 
Book let Study Circle 

G.B. Stamp Books 
Notes on Curren t  an d Recen t Iss ues 

Notes on Curren t  and Recen t Iss ues 

News fr om the G.P.O. 

Error in Text 

Notes on Curr en t an d Recen t Iss ues 
Phos phor-L ine d Definiti ves 
Q .E.II Study Circle Notes 

The Machin Iss ues 

Book let Study Circle Notes 

COILS (See als o  indivi dual reigns) 
K.G.V A Great Br itain Coi l Variety 

Coi l an d Book let Cylin ders 

K.G.VI & 
Q.E.11 

Q.E.11 

Phos phor 
Machin 

Stamps of Great Br itain Iss ued in Rolls an d 
the Machines which Use Them 

Notes on Curr en t  & Recen t Iss ues 
Q.E.11 Study Circle Notes 
Phosphor -lined Definitives 
The Machin Iss ues 

POSTAL STATIONERY 

Imprimaturs 

Q.V. 

Collectin g  Pos tal Stationery  

Pos tal Stati oner y  Impr imaturs a t  Somerset 
House  

Die Pr oofs Pos tal Station ery News 

Mulready Twopence Coloured 
An Un us ual Mulready Cover 

Adver tising 
Rin gs Embossed Stamps with Adver tis ing Rin gs 

Embossed 
Envelopes The ' Str aight-Sided' or 'Guillotin e-Cut' 

Author 

Book Review 

L each, R. W. 
Newbery, L .  F. 

Mayer , J. 

Newbery, L .  F. 

Loveland, R. A. 
War den 
Newbery, L .  F. 

Newbery, L .  F. 
War den 

War den 

Wr ight, H. L .  

War den 
Barnes , A. J. 

Newber y, L. F. 

Potter , W. E. 
L ovelan d, R. A. 

Book Review 

War den 
Barnes , A. J. 
Barnes , A. J. 
Barn es , A. J. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins , A.  K. 

4, 108 

1, 38 
3, 8 

1, 11 

5, 152 

1, 116 
2, 18 
4, 129 

1, 59 

Pages 

1, 110; 1, 121; 2, 6 ;  
2, 18 ; 2, 38 ; 2, 52 ; 
2, 61 ; 2, 80 ; 2, 98 ; 
2, 109 ; 3, 10 ; 3, 28 ; 
3, 59 ; 3, 8 6 ;  5, 18 ; 
5, 65 ; 6, 62 

3, 46 

4, 120 

3, 24 

5, 18 ; 5, 65 
6, 5 
6, 82 

8, 91; 10, 42 ; 10, 76 

8, 26; 8, 64 ;  9, 7 

2, 65 
1, 116 

3, 63 

5, 32 
8, 28 
6, 5 ;  6, 84 
8 ,  91 

2, 125 

3, 2 ;  3, 38 ; 3, 74; 
� 104 ; 3, 130 ; 4, 11: 
4, 46 ; 4, 74 ( B) ;  5, 
13 ; 7, 32 ; 8, 56 

Huggins , A. K. 5, 43 

Champness , M. V.  D. 6, 20 
Cohen , S. F. 9, 57 

Huggins, A. K. 5, 49 ; 5, 75 ; 5, 112 
6, 110 

Series of Pos t Office Embossed En velopes Harris on ,  J. 4, 106 

20 



Subject 

Pos tcards 

Title 

Royal Naval Exhibition 1 891 
Pos tal Stationer y  News 
G .B. Postcards 

Regis tration Regis tration Stamps 

K.E.VII Covers of Character 

Letter Sheets Advertis ing Letter Sheets 

K.G.V 

Regis tration 
Envelopes Registered Letter Envelopes 

Q.E.II 

Newspaper 

EXHIBITIO S 

1890 

1 891 

1 962 

1964 

1965 

1965 

1966 

1 966 

SPECIME S 

Q.V. 

K.G.V 

Notes on Current and Recent Iss ues 
Postal Stationery News 

Stamfor d Mercury Precancels on Pos tal 
Stationery 

The Penny Pos tage Jubilee Exhibitions 1890 

Royal Naval Exhibition 1 89 1  

Impress ion of Praga 1962 

Philatec 1964 

The Gibbons Centenary Exhibition 

WIPA 1965 

Exhibition at the Guildhall 

The 6th International Philatelic Exhibition 
(SIPEX) held at the Shoreham Hotel, 
Washington, D.C., U.S.A. 

The Surface Pr inted Pur ple Shilling Stamp 
Forged Cancellation on Specimen Stamps 

King Geor ge V. Specimen Stamps 
King George V Specimen Stamps - Some 

Recent Dis cover ies 
Downey & Mack ennal Notes 
Study Circle Notes 

UNDERPRINTS 

"Pears Soap" 
Pr ivate Underpr ints 

Everett Pr ivate Underprints 

POSTAL HISTORY 

General Collecting Postal His tory 
Postal His tory 
Interesting ! !  (Calendar Calculations)  
The Jubilee of the Unifor m Penny Postage 

21 

Author 

Huggins , A. K. 
Huggins , A. K. 
Dagnall, H. 

Huggins , A. K. 

Harr is on, J. 

Wels h, A. N. 

Stribley, L. A.  J. 

Warden 
Huggins ,  A. K. 

Chandler , J. H. 
Huggins A. K. 

Lee, R.  A. G. 

Huggins , A. K. 

Silk in, J. 

Silk in, J. 

Silk in, J. 

Silk in, J. 

Fis her , H. W. 

Latto, D. 

Slings by, P. J. 

Samuel, M. 
Sl ings by, P. J. 
Slings by, P. J. 

Dar lington, W. A. 
Wil lcocks , R. M. & 

R. W. 
Slings by, P. J. 

Willcocks, R. M. 
Willcocks , R.  M.  
Morr iss,  H. 

General 

Pages 

4, 76 (A) 
8 ,  87 
8 ,  71 

3, 40 ; 3, 75 ; 3, 1 3 3 ;  
4 ,  46 ; 4, 7 5  (B) 

5, 5 1  

10, 62 ; 10, 8 9 ;  10, 
108 

5, 154 

2, 110 ; 3, 6 1  
3,  93 ; 3,  124; 4,  6 ;  
4 ,  34;  4 ,  9 5 ;  4 ,  104 ; 
5, 1 3 ;  5, 59 ; 5, 85 ; 
5, 149 ; 6, 40 ; 6, 76;  
6, 1 1 0 ;  6, 1 57 ;  7, 6 ;  
7, 3 5 ;  7, 61 ; 7, 75 ; 
8, 14 ; 8, 20; 8, 45 ; 
8, 63 ; 8, 69; 9, 6 ;  
9, 40 ; 9, 58 ; 9, 80;  
9,  1 04 ;  10,  15 ; 10, 
72 ; 10, 118 

10, 73 
10, 34 

6, 5 1 ;  6, 70 

4, 76 (A) 

3, 148 

4, 128 

5, 30 

5, 41 ; 5, 47; 5, 78 

5, 1 34 

5, 135 

5, 6 1  
7, 76 

4, 1 9  

7, 23 
7, 54 
5, 123 

1, 22 

4, 2 5 ;  4, 54; 5, 130 
7, 14 

1, 90 ; 1,  98 
5, 40 
4, 80 (B) 
8, 82 ; 8, 96 



General 

Subject 

Cancellations 
Duplex 

Maltese 
Cr oss 

Numer al 

'Spoons' 

'Dotted 
Circle' 

Gener al 

Maritime 
Gener al 

Ship Letter s  

Title 

Recent Discover ies in Br itish Stamps & 
Postmar ks ( 1 )  

Postal Histor y  

Cancellations Study Circle 
Cr icklade Postmar k  

Maltese Cr oss-Numer al Cancellation 

Colour ed Cancellations 
Late Use of the Maltese Cr oss Cancellation 

Colour ed Numeral Cancellations 

Corr espondence on 1 844 Postmarks of the 
20th centur y  

Recent Discoveries i n  Br itish Stamps and 
Postmar ks (2) 

Ballina Spoon Cancellation 

"Dotted Circles" Additions 

Double, Tr eble and Roller Stamps 
Edinbur gh 1 3 1  ST Cancellation 
Cloth Covered Handstamps 
London Cancellations 
Killer Postmar ks D27-D56 
Killer Postmar ks of the Newspaper Br anch 

Maritime Accountancy Handstamps 
Ocean Letter 
'La Mar guer ite' 
Br ighton and the Cr oss-Channel Mails 
The Shipwr ight Sullivan Correspondence 

Ship Letter s  of Mer it 

A Skibbereen Ship Letter 'Detained f or 

Author 

Alcock, R. C. & 
Holland, F. C. 

Lowe, R.  

Stitt Dibden, W. G. 
J. 0. A. Arkell 

Lowe, R. 

Lowe, R. 
Edgar , W. A. 
Mer edith, C. W. 

Oxley, G. F. 

Cotton, J. L. 
Russell, H. J. 

Chandler , J. H. 

Alcock, R.  C. & 
Holland, F. C. 

Hammond, W. G. 

Alcock, R.  C. & 
Holland, F. C. 

Stitt Dibden, W. G.  
Tebbutt, L .  
Stitt Dibden, W. G. 
Jones, K. M. 
Chandler , J. H.  
Chandler ,  J. H.  

Rober tson, A.  W. 
Tabear t, C. 
Parker ,  C. A. 
Gr eenwood, J. 
Phillips, P. 

Rober tson, A.  W. 

Postage' Rober tson, A. W. 
Fr om the Channel Islands by Private Steamer Rober tson, A. W. 
Fr om London to Guer nsey by Pr ivate Steamer 

f or One Penny Rober tson, A. W. 
Gould, M.  

1 837 Ship Letter fr om Hambur g by G.S.N.Co. 
Paddle Steamer "Caledonia" Rober tson, A. W. 

Cover s of Char acter - 6 

Packet Letter s  The Liver pool Packet Letter Office 
The Amer ican Repr isal Act of 1 848 

Rober tson, A. W. 
Rober tson, A. W. 

22 

3, 62 
6, 104 

Pages 

5, 10 ; 5, 3 3 ;  5, 69 
8, 25 

2, 57 
3, 7 1  
2 ,  29 
1, 21 
1,  34 

6,  1 70 ;  7,  10 ; 7,  26;  
7,  40 
7, 72 
9, 85 

2, 43 
2, 90 

4, 39 
6, 8 1  

4, 6 7  (A) 

5, 33 
9, 87 
4, 1 38 
6, 45 
9, 90 
10, 1 6 ;  10, 36 ;  10, 46 

5, 83 
9, 99 
3, 106 
8, 44 
8, 79 

1, 107 ;  1, 1 18 ;  2, 7 ;  
2 ,  2 6 ;  2, 48 ; 2, 70 ; 
2, 103 ;  2, 1 1 7 ;  3, 1 8 ;  
3, 5 1 ;  3, 90 ; 3, 1 20 ;  
4, 3 ;  4, 47 

6, 95 
5, 56 

6, 1 3 1  
6 ,  1 45 

4, 146 
6, 43 

7, 24 
5, 102 



Subject 

Military 

Title 

The Britis h  Army Pos tal Service 1 799-1964 

Br itis h  Military Miss ion - Poland 
Covers of Character - 3 
The "Green Cr oss "  of Malta G.C. 1 940/43 

England Undated names tamps of England and Wales 

Hands wor th 

Kilsby The Kilsby Official L ocal Pos t 

L iverpool Paid Stamps of L iver pool and Manchester 

L ondon 

Coded Time 

A Fifteenth Century  L etter fr om L ondon 
A L ondon L ocal Pos t  
'Pearson Hill' Cancellation without 'London' 
Pos tmar ks of the L ondon Inland Office 
Keep your eyes open for these  L ondon items 
The Firs t Official Perfor ated Id Stamp Issue 

and the L ondon Inland Office Cancella­
tions 

1 938 G.P.O. Exhibition Slogan 
L ondon Cancellations 

Manches ter - See L iverpool 

Southwold Southwold Penny Pos t  

Sussex The Common Carr iers and the Pos ts in 
Sussex 1 656- 1 7 1 2  

Weymouth Ship L etters of Mer it 

Y oxford The Y oxfor d Err or 

Wales Mid-nineteenth Century 'Tr avellers ' 

Scotland "Dotted Circles " Additions 

Edinburgh Duke Str eet. A matched pair of Scots L ocal 
Cancellations 

Penny Posts of Edinburgh and Dis tr ict, 
1 773-1839 

Glencarradle Wher e  is Glencarradle ? 

L es lie The "Les lie" Scots L ocal Cancellations 

Shetlands Cancellations and Pos tmar ks of the Shetland 

Author 

Crabb, G. 

Hewlett, M. R.  
Slings by, P. J. 
Lee, R. A. G. 

General 

Pages 

5, 3 ;  5, 2 1 ; 5, 3 6 ;  
5 ,  54 
9, 1 1  
5, 66 
4, 1 34 

Champness , M. Y. D. 5, 96 

Raine, S. I, 35 

Jackson, H. T. 9, 53 

Stitt Dibden, W. G. 6 ,  1 8  
Pickering, J. H.  6,  62; 8 ,  8; 8 ,  93 ; 

9, 98 
Trapnell, D. H. 9, 3 8  
Plint, R.  G.  8 ,  7 
Phillips ,  P. 8 ,  25 

Seguy, P. 6 ,  86 
L owe, R. I, 102 
Hewlett, M.  R. 9, 39 
Kir k, A.  J. 5, 45 
Stitt Dibden, W. G. 5, 1 1 8  

Espin, W. L .  5, 140 
Beresfor d-Bour ke, H. 6, 62 
Jones ,  K. M. 6, 45 

Tabear t, C. 8, 36 

Greenwood, J. IO, 54 

Rober ts on, A. W. 2, 26 

L atto, D. 2, 126 

Scott Ar cher , M. 7, 35 

Alcock, R. C. & 
Holland, F. C. 4, 67 (A) 

Champness , M. Y. D. 5, 1 9  

Book Review IO, 88 

Meredith, C. W. I,  56 

Mar ks , L. L .  2, 67 

Islands 1 840-60 Champness , M. V. D. 2, 1 4  

Channel Islands - See Mar itime (Ship Letters) 

Instructional Markings 

Too L ate L ate Fee v Too L ate 
Too L ate or L ate Fee 
'Late Fee' and ' Too L ate' 
Ear ly  Use of ' Too L ate - G.P.O.' 
Talking About Ear ly Q.V. Covers 

Too L ate - G.P.O. 

More to Pay Mor e  to Pay 

23 

Kir k, A. J. 
Stitt Dibden, W. G. 
Allum, R.  G.  
Br own, R. 
Cohen, S. & 

Br own, R.  
Gledhill, W. B.  
Gr anville, F. 

Hammond, W. G. 
Purchas ,  A. W. 
Cas eby, A. 

4, 1 1 1  
5, 86 
7, 1 9  
8,  90 

9, 2 1  
9, 2 3  
9 ,  2 3  

6 ,  62 
6, 8 1  
6 ,  97 



General 

Subject Title 

Above Weight 'Above Weight' 

Size 

'Above Weight' etc. 
Above Number 

"Exceeds Limits of Size" 

Author 

Tebbutt, L, 
Auckland, A. B. 
Wats on, V. C. 

6, 106 
7, 1 9  
7 ,  32 

9, 65 

Pages 

Potts ,  T. 
Bour ke, H.  B. 
Phillips ,  P. 

9, 65 ; 9, 98 
9, 98 

Stamps Miss ing Stamps Miss ing in Transit  High, P. L.  10, 70 

Railway The Car lis le to Edinburgh S orting Carr iage 
Talyllyn Railway Stamps 

Champness , M.  V. D. 6, 46 
Mills ,  J. W. 1, 74 

Miscellaneous 
Q.V. 

K.G.V 

K.G.VI 

Q.E.11 

Catalogue of Great Br itain Railway Letter 
Stamps 1 95 7-72 

The Unus ual Post Paid Stamps of the U.K. 
Unique 1 840 Combination Cover 
Covers of Character - 1 (Multipl e  Use of 

Entire) 
The Par tington Receiving Hous e  Mar k 
A Pictor ial Envelope and Comments on the 

3d small TA 
'942' 
942 Bradbury 
K in Double Circle Pos tmar k  
K i n  Circle Perfin 
The Standar d  Time Code of 1 894 for 

Pos tmar ks 

The Post Office "Jack" 

The Newspaper Tax Stamps 
Dog Car t Mails 

The Bus iness Reply System : The Iss ue of the 
Firs t Licence in G.B. 

Cens or Marks of Ascens ion 

Post Office Mobile Centre 

An Intr oduction to Moder n  Br itis h  

Book Review 

Stitt Dibden, W. G. 
Cohen, S. F. 

Lee, R.  A. G. 
Kirk, A.  J. 

Barstow, H.  G. 
Watson, V.  C. 
Chandler ,  J. H. 
Russell, H. J. 
Whitehead, E. 

Phillips ,  P. 
Rober ts on, A.  W. 
Loader , E.  
Kirk,  A.  J. 
Greenwood, J. 

Huggins , A.  K. 
Slingsby, P. J. 

Latto, D. 
Hammond, W. G. 
Morriss , H. 

Postmarks Pearson, G. R. 
Special Pos tmar ks of 1 963 - Januar y  to Apr il Pearson, G. R. 
Special Postmar ks of 1 963 Par t 2 Pearson, G. R.  
The Story of a Pr otes t (Second Class Pos tage) Strange, A. M.  

BOOK REVIEWS 

General 
The Postage Stamps of Gr eat Br itain 

Par t I 3rd Edition 

Par t II The Perfor ated Line-Engraved Iss ue 
Par t III Revised Edition 

Par t IV 

Seymour , J. B., & 
Gardiner-Hill, C. 
Wiggins , W. R. D. 
Beaumont, K. M.  & 

Easton, J. 
Beaumont, K. M. & 

10, 88 

5, 1 30 
9, 26 

5, 12 
7, 46 

8, 94 
8,  7 
8, 25 
9, 25 
9, 65 

1, 103 
7, 72 
4, 143 
5, 7 
6, 1 20 
10, 65 

6, 142 
7, 64 

3, 9 
3, 24 
3, 24 

4, 1 23 
4, 33 
4, 60 
8 ,  32 

6, so 
3, 15 3 

4, 10 8 

Collect Br itis h Stamps . 7th Edition Stanley Gibbons 
9th Edition 

Stanton, J. B. M. 1, 47 
9, 20 
10, 26 

10th Edition ,,  ,, 
Stanley Gibbons British  Commonwealth Stamp Catalogue 1 972 
Stanley Gibbons Br itish Commonwealth Stamp Catalogue 1 973 

24 

10, 88 
9, 107 
10, 88 



Book Reviews 

Subject 

Q.V. 

Title Author 

James Chalmers. Inventor of the Adhesive Postage Stamp Smith, W. J. & 
Metcalfe, J. E. 

British Postage Stamps of the Nineteenth Century Robson Lowe 
Ormond Plating Cards 
The Plating of the Penny 1 840-1 864. Vol. I .  Die 1 ,  

Plates 1 -45 Brown, R. 
The Penny Red Book Stanton, J. B.  M. 
Queen Victoria. The Plating of the Halfpenny 1 887-1900 Akerman, G. C. 

K.G.V 

9, 9 
7, 2 
9, 1 06 

10, 52 
1, 1 02 
8, 77 

Wembley & Olympic Issues Stitt Dibden, W. G. 6, 107 

K.G.VI 

Stamps of Great Britain Issued in Rolls and the 
Machines which Use Them 

Q.E.II 

General 

The Commonwealth Q.E.JI Catalogue 1960 

The Commonwealth Queen Elizabeth Catalogue 

Langston, C. M. & 
Corless, H. C. 3, 63 

Commonwealth 
Stamp Co. 2, 63 

1971  Edition Urch Harris & Co. 9, 68 
1972 Edition Urch Harris & Co. 10, 6 

The Woodstock Catalogue of British Elizabethan Stamps 
1 967 6, 1 1  
1 970 8 ,  40 

Stanley Gibbons Great Britain Specialist Catalogue 
Vol. 3 2nd Edition. 1971 

Stanley Gibbons Elizabethan Postage Stamp Catalogue 
1 972 Edition 

Catalogue of Flaws on Q.E.11 G.B. Sheet Stamps 
The Complete List of Flaws on Q.E. G.B. ( 1st Design) 

Booklets 

A Priced Catalogue and Guide to Collecting Q.E.II 
Great Britain Stamp Booklets 

Coils 

Stamps of Great Britain Issued in Rolls & the Machines 
which Use Them 

Postal History 

General 

Great Britain - Post Roads, Post Towns and Postal 
Rates 1635- 1 839 

Maritime Postal History of the British Isles. 

Langston, C. M.  
Langston, C. M. 

Langston, C. M.  

Langston, C. M. & 
Corless, H. C. 

Robertson, A. W. 

10, 6 

10, 6 
5, 1 37 
7, 37 

4, 1 08 

3, 63 

3, 67 

Pages 

Supplement No. 4 Robertson, A. W. 4, 76 (A) 
The Welsh Post Towns before 1 840 
The Postal History of Maidstone and the surrounding 

Villages 

Cancellations 

Maltese Cross Cancellations 

The Spoon Experiment 1 853-1858 

Newspaper Branch Cancellations 
The Newspaper Branch Killers 
A Priced Catalogue of British Exhibitions 1 840-1 940 

25 

Scott Archer, M.  8 ,  48 

Muggeridge, S. J. 10, 53 

Alcock, R. C. & 
Holland, F. C. 2, 63 
Willcocks, R. M. & 

R. W. & 
Bentley, W. 2, 79 

Stitt Dibden, W. G.  10 ,  6 
Stitt Dibden, W. G. 1, 47 
Stitt Dibden, W. G. 3, 108 



Book Reviews 

Subject 

Postmarks 

Title 

Pre-Victorian Stamps and Franks 

Special Event Postmarks of the United Kingdom 
The Slogan Postmarks of Great Britain 

Railway 

The Railway Letter Posts of Great Britain. 
Part 1 .  General History 

Catalogue of Great Britain Railway Letter Stamps 
1 957-70 
1 957-72 

T.P.O. A History of the Travelling Post Offices of 
Great Britain. Part 1. England. "The Specials" & 
Associated T.P.O.s 

Scotland 

Penny Posts of Edinburgh & District 1773-1839 

The Undated Namestamps of Scotland 1844-60 
Scottish Postmark Group Handbook No. 4 

Dotted Circle Postmarks of Scotland 

Postal Stationery - See also Miscellaneous 

General 

Priced catalogue of Postal Stationery of the World 
British Postal Stationery 
Priced List of Postal Stationery 

Aero grammes 

Kessler's Catalogue of Aerograms 
Check List of GB Aerogrammes 

Ireland 

Handbook of Irish Philately 
Stamps of Ireland 

Channel Islands 

Specialised Priced Catalogue of Channel Islands Stamps 
Priced Catalogue of Channel Islands Postal Markings 
Specialised Priced Catalogue of Channel Islands Stamps 
Collect Channel Islands Stamps 

Fiscals, Locals, Meter Marks, Telegraphs 

College Stamps of Oxford & Cambridge 
The 1 765 Tax Stamps for America 
Meter Stamps of Great Britain & Ireland 
Parcel Post Meters of Great Britain 
The People's League Stamps & Markings 
The Post Office Telegraph Stamps of Great Britain 

1 869-1 881 
The Preparation of the Post Office Adhesive Telegraph 

Stamps of Great Britain 

Miscellaneous 

Index to the Bulletin Issues Nos. 1 -1 5 1 .  1936 to 1 967 
The Picture Postcard and its Origins 
Pictons Postcard Catalogue 
Picture Postcards of the Golden Age 
Collect British Banknotes, 1st Edition 

26 

Author Pages 

Batchelor, L. E.  & 
Picton-Phillips, 
D. B .  10, 26 

Pearson, G. R. 4, 8 1  
Parsons, C .  H. & 

Pearson, G. R.  3, 153  

Jackson, H. T.  9,  106 

Potter, D. 8, 20 
Potter, D. 10, 88 

Wilson, H. S. 9, 106 

Auckland, B. & 
Bonar, J. J. 10, 88 

5, 23 
Scottish Postmark 
Group 4, 8 

Higgins & Gage Inc. 6, 76 
Huggins, A. K. 8, 89 
Whitworth, A. A.  10,  53 

3, 93 
Whitworth A. A. 7, 37 

Feldman, D. 6, 1 59 
Feldman, D. 10, 53 

Newport, 0. W. 3, 108 
Newport, 0. W. 5, 5 1  
Newport, 0. W. 6, 8 
Stanley Gibbons 10, 53 

Lister, R. 5, 1 37 
Koppel 3, 1 53 
Dewey, A. A. 6, 9 
Mann, J. C. 3, 1 53 
Newport, 0. W. 3, 1 25 

Jackson, H. T. 9, 106 

Jackson, H. T. 5, 101 

Rigo de Righi, A. G. 10, 26 
Staff, F. 5, 1 37 
B. P. H. Publications 10, 5 
MacGibbon & Kee 10, 5 
Stanley Gibbons 9, 20 



Subject Title 

COLOUR 

Colour Identification 
Colour Notation 
The Stanton-Ferree System of Colour Notation 
Cataloguing of Stamp Shades and Colours 
The Colour Question 
Faked Colouring of Certain G. B. George V Stamps 
Q.V. Jubilee Study Circle 
King Edward VII Study Circle Notes 
Some Thoughts on the S. G. Specialised Catalogue for 

the King Edward VII Issues 

INKS 

Fugitive 

PRINTING 

PAPER 

PLATES 

A Brief Description of Thos. De La Rue 
and Co.'s Fugitive and Double Fugitive 
Adhesive Stamp Printing Inks 

1 9 1 2/24 Fugitive Printings 
1 9 1 2/24 Twopence Printed in Fugitive Ink 
1 9 1 2-24 Fugitive Ink Printing 
1 9 1 2-24 Fugitive Printings 

Charles Dickens and Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
Cylinder Markings 

Blued Papers 
Cream and White 

White and Cream Papers on Q.E.II 
Definitives 

Foxing 

Alterations to the Plate 

WATERMARKS 

Detection 

Ghosts 

Inverted 

Varieties 

1 859-63 Errors of Watermark 

Watermark Detection Without Wetting 

Introducing Watermark Ghosts 

Queen Victoria - Inverted Watermarks 
Inverted Watermarks in the 1 8 8 3-4 Issue 

Watermarks 
Inverted Watermarks 
Inverted Watermark - Queen Victoria Issue 

Edward VII Study Circle Notes 
King George V Watermark Varieties 

PERFORATIONS (See also individual reigns) 

Broken Perforation Pin Varieties 
Freak Perforations 

PHOSPHOR (See also Q.E.II) 

Phosphor Lines on Face of Stamp 
"Green" and "Blue" Phosphor Lines 
An Ultra Violet Lamp 

GRAPHITE "Naphthadag" 

27 

Author 

Fisher, H. W. 
Chamberlain, G. 
Stanton, J. B.  M. 
Chamberlain, G. 
Chamberlain, G. 
Beaumont, K.  M.  

Dent, K. S.  

Powell, R.  W. 

Morton, J. P. 

Chamberlain, G. 
Loveland, R.  A.  
Ferree, K. S.  
Hine, I. 

Whitworth, A. A. 
Chamberlain, G. 

Stanton, J. B. M.  

Willcocks, R. M. 

Fisher, H.  W. 

Fisher, H.  W. 

Stott, F. 
Kuiper, I. L. 
Huggins, A.  K. & 

Lee, R. A. G. 
Latto, D. 
Wilson, F.  
Purdom, D. S.  

Slingsby, P. J .  

Ferree, K. S. 
Ferree, K. S.  
Chubb, G. E. 

Hudson, P. 

General 

Pages 

9, 53 
1, 1 20 
1, 89 
1, 46 
1, 57 
3, 144 
4, 1 1 3 ;  5, 148 
4, 1 0 1  

7 ,  7 

4, 68 (A) 
3, 1 1 7  
3, 76 
4, 9 
4, 63 

7, 5 1 ; 7, 63 
4, 103 

2, 2 
4, 149 
4, 1 1 8  
4, 44 

5, 61  
1,  87 ; 2, 64 

2, 92 

6, 2 1  

6 ,  6 3  

5, 25 

3, 1 56 
3, 72 

3, 1 34 
3, 78 
4, 1 8  
4, 1 8  

4, 29 
5, 52; 5, 72 

4, 9; 4, 76 (A);  4, 92 
6, 8 1  

4 ,  7 8  (B) 
4, 1 30 
1, 97 

1, 9 1  



General 

Subject 

FORGERIES 

RESEARCH 

FRANKING 

Meters 

Slogans 

AIR MAIL 

Title Author 

Penny Black Forgeries Harmer, H. R.  
Parisian Forgeries Lowe, R.  
Lowden Forgery of the £1 Edward VII Stamp Beaumont, K. M. 
Forged "Specimens" Samuel, M.  
Forged Cancellations on 'Specimen' Stamps 

Controls as Guides to Plating 
G.B. Collectors and the National Postal 

Museum 
Philatelic Research 
Philatelic Research 
The Publication of Philatelic Research 

The Wilkinson Frank 

An Introduction to Meters 
Meters 
Reindeerland 

The Krag Slogan 
"Buy British Made Goods" 
"British Goods are Best" 
In Lighter Vein 
A New Development - Local Slogans for 

Tourist Publicity 
Transposition of Slogans 
Commercial Advertising in Postmarks 

Semi-official Air Mail Stamps 
Helicopter Mail Services in the United 

Kingdom 
The So-called 'Hermes Air Mail Essays' 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Rigo de Righi, A.  G. 
Akerman, G. C. 
Purdom, D. S. 
Akerman, G. C. 
Wiseman, W. A. 

Pearson, G. R.  

Mann, J. C. 
Mann, J. C. 

Greenwood, J. 
Latto, D. 
Latto, D. 
Latto, D. 

Pearson, G. R. 
Pearson, G. R.  
Pearson, G. R. 

Mills, J. W. 

Strange, R. F. 
Jackson, H. J. 

CHANNEL IS. Specialised Priced Catalogue of Channel 

IRELAND 

Islands Stamps Book Review 
Guernsey Swastika Overprint Brandon-Langley, A.  
From the Channel Islands by Private Steamer Robertson, A.  W. 
From London to Guernsey by Private 

Steamer for One Penny Robertson, A. W. 

(See also Postal History - Ireland) 
Ship Letters of Merit 
A Skibbereen Ship Letter 'Detained for 

Postage' 
The Tail of the 'Q' 

Gould, M. 

Robertson, A. W. 

Robertson, A. W. 
Chinnery, P. H. 

PRIVATE POSTAL SERVICES 
Mr. Edward Martell's Urgent Mail Delivery 

Service Latto, D. 
Mr.  Edward Martell's Parcel Delivery 

Service Latto, D. 
Covers of Character - 4 Special Service 

Operated by Thos. Cook & Son Ltd. 

OBITUARY Beaumont, K. M.  
Leach, R. W.  
Miller, C .  
Osborne, H.  
Stanton, J. B. M.  
Stitt Dibden, W.  G.  

28 

2, 56 
1, 76 
3, 136  
3 ,  1 1 1  
7, 76 

9, 88 

10, 105 

Pages 

8,  3 3 ;  9, 105 
8,  99 
9, 2; 9, 19 
9, 39 

4, 7 

2, 74 
s, 24 
4, 97 

7, 32 
3, 47 
3, 63 
4, 73 (A) 

4, 33 
4, 1 1 4 
4, 147 

1, 51 

2, 106 
7, 3 

3, 108 
3, 1 25 
s, 56 

6, 1 3 1  
6, 1 45 

3, 5 1  

6, 95 
1, 45 

3, 82 

3, 99 

5, 1 36 

s, 3 1  
1, 38 
1, 104 
2, 25 
2, 36 
s, 143 



Subject Title 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Great Britain Postage Due 
Government Parcels Essay 
Govt. Parcels Essay 

Author 

Arkell, J. 0. A. 
Samuel, M. 
Brandon-Langley, A.  
Viner, G. A. 

General & Authors 

Pages 

5, 147 
3, 1 5 1 ; 4, 72 (A) 
5, 1 06 
5, 1 24 

Notes on the Adhesives of G.B.,  Overprinted 
NAURU Buckingham, K. de V. 6, 173 ; 7, 1 3  

Philbrick's Philatelic Notebooks a t  the 
British Museum 

Letter Seals 
Samuel, M. 3, 109 
Champness, M. V. D. 6, 2 

Newspapers and their distribution in the 
Seventeenth Century Greenwood, J. 9, 1 3  

The Use of Unauthorised Fiscal Stamps as 

Postcards 

Postage Stamps 

The Picture Postcard and its Origins 
The First G.B. Pictorial Postcard 
Postmarks on Postcards 

Jackson, H. T. 10, 94 

Champness, M. Y. D. 6, 49 
Beresford-Bourke, H. 6, 57 
Fielding, L. 8, 81 

PART 2 - AUTHOR IN DEX 

Akerman, G. C., 4, 1 53 ;  5, 29 ; 5, 58 ; 5, 68 ; 5, 92 ; 
5, 1 1 6 ;  5, 1 3 2 ;  5, 1 54 ;  7, 4 ;  8, 3 3 ;  8, 66; 8, 77;  
9 ,  2 ;  9, 16 ;  9 ,  1 9 ;  9 ,  62; 9 ,  105;  10, 74. 

Alexander, J. 10, 1 02. 
Alcock, R .  C. 2, 63 ; 3, 62; 4, 39;  4, 67(A). 
Allum, R. G., 7, 1 9. 
Arkell, J. 0. A., 5, 147;  8, 25 ; 9, 53 ; 10, 1 10. 
Astley, M.,  10, 66; 10, 83 .  
Atkinson, L .  H.,  2,  17 ;  2,  3 1 ; 2,  41 ; 2,  59 ; 2,  105 ; 

3, 50; 3, 1 39 ;  4, 64 ; 4, 69(A) ; 4, 141 ; 5, 28 ; 
5, 42 ; 6, 22; 6, 124 ;  6, 147 ; 6, 167 ;  7, 34;  
7,  70 ; 10, 1 10. 

Auckland, A. B. ,  7, 1 9 ;  10, SS.  

Barnes, A.  J., 6, 4;  6,  82;  6,  102 ;  6,  140; 8,  1 ;  8,  1 7 ;  
8, 28 ; 8, 40 ; 8, 49 ; 8, 72 ; 8, 91 ; 9, 8 ; 9, 22 ; 
9, 3 1 ;  9, 42 ; 9, 56 ;  9, 86. 

Barstow, H. G., 8, 94. 
Batchelor, L.  E., 10, 26. 
Beaumont, K. M., 1,  9; 1 ,  22 ; 1, 47 ; 1 ,  1 01 ; 2, 1 3 ;  

2, 29 ; 2, 64 ; 2, 73 ; 2, 101 ; 2, 1 20 ; 3, 14 ; 3, 3 5 ;  
3 ,  73 ; 3, 1 3 6 ; 3, 144; 3, 1 5 1 ; 3, 1 5 7 ; 4, 1 4 ;  
4 ,  3 6 ;  4 ,  59 ; 4 ,  99 ; 4 ,  108 ; 4, 1 1 4 ;  4, 1 52. 

Bentley, W. 2, 79. 
Beresford-Bourke, H., 6, 57; 6, 62; 9, 65 ; 9, 98. 
Bonar, J. J., 10, 88. 
Brandon-Langley, A.,  3, 125; 5, 106. 
Brennan, J., 1, 1 25.  
Brooks, J. M. H. ,  7, 42 ; 7, 59; 7, 73 . 
Brown, R.,  8, 90 ; 9, 21 ; 10, 52. 

29 

Brown, N., 10, 7. 
Buckingham, K. de V., 6, 173 ;  7, 1 3 .  
Busemann, P .  6, 64 ; 6, 84; 6, 97. 

Cadenet, A.  de, 10, 93. 
Caseby, A.,  6, 97. 
Chamberlain, G.,  1,  46; 1 ,  57; 1 ,  62 ; 1, 87; 1, 1 20 ;  

2 ,  2 ;  2 ,  64 ; 2 ,  96. 
Champness, M. Y. D., 2, 14; 5, 19; 5, 96 ; 6, 2 ;  

6, 20 ; 6, 46 ; 6, 49. 
Chandler, J. H., 2, 90 ; 3, 1 3 8 ;  7, 1 8 ;  8, 25 ; 9, 90; 

10, 1 6 ; 10, 3 6 ; 10, 46 ; 10, 73.  
Chinnery, P. H., 1,  32 ; 1 ,  45. 
Chubb, G.  E., 1,  97. 
Clarke, J. T., 8, 22; 8, 53 ; 9, 54. 
Cohen, S. F., 9, 21 ; 9, 26; 9, 57. 
Cole. G. W., 8, 47 ; 9, 3 5 ;  9, 60 ; 9, 82; 9, 94 ; 

10, 20. 
Corless, H. C., 3, 63. 
Cotton, J. L., 7, 72. 
Crabb, G., 5, 3 ;  5, 2 1 ;  5, 36; 5, 54. 

Dagnall, H., 8, 7 1 .  
Darlington, W .  A . ,  1 ,  22. 
Darnton, R.  E., 1,  94. 
Dent, K. S., 3, 66 ; 3, 84; 4, 29 ; 4, 43 ; 4, 53 ;  

4, 70(A) ; 5, 6 ; 5, 38.  
Dewey, A.  A.,  6, 9. 
Doupe, H. S.,  2, 55; 2, 1 1 3 ;  4, 1 02 ;  4, 142; 5, 1 7 ;  

5, 48 ; 5 ,  64. 



Authors 

Easton, J.,  4, 108. 
Edgar, W. A.,  1 ,  2 1 .  
Espin, W .  L . ,  5 ,  140. 

Fair, N., 1, 126; 3, 34. 
Feldman, D., 6, 159 ;  10, 53 .  
Ferree, K. S. ,  4,  78(B) ; 4,  1 1 8 ;  4,  1 30. 
Fielding, L., 8, 8 1 .  
Fisher, H .  W., 4 ,  1 2 7 ;  5 ,  25 ; 5, 44 ; 5, 1 3 5 ;  6, 9 ;  

6, 41 ; 6, 45 ; 6, 63 ; 6, 80; 6, 109 ;  7, 48 ; 8 ,  5 ;  
8 ,  14 ;  8 ,  2 2 ;  8 ,  2 9 ;  8, 74 ; 9, 1 2 ;  9, 53 ; 9, 98;  
10, 1 0 ; 10, 26 ; 10, 1 14. 

Fleming, G.  W. T. H.,  2, 87. 
Folkard, R.  G., 9, 50; 9, 70. 
Frewer, C., 3, 1 54 ;  4, 37 ; 4, 5 1 ; 4, 66(A) ; 4, 79(B) ; 

4, 1 3 5 ;  4, 1 5 5 ;  5, 27 ; 5, 138 .  

Gardiner-Hill, C., 6, 50. 
Gledhill, W. B., 9, 23.  
Gould, M., 6, 145.  
Graham, C., 6, 129. 
Granville, F., 9, 23. 
Greenwood, J., 7, 32; 8, 36; 8, 44 ; 9, 1 3 ;  10, 27 ; 

10, 54 ; 10, 65. 

Hack, W. S. ,  1,  125.  
Hahn, C., 9, 38.  
Hammond, W. G., 3, 24 ; 6, 62 ; 6, 8 1 .  
Harmer, H .  R., 2, 56. 
Harrison, J., 4, 106 ;  5, 5 1 .  
Heap, J. B . ,  8, 26. 
Hewlett, M. R., 9, 1 1 ;  9, 39. 
High, P. L., 10, 70. 
Hine, I., 2, 3 ;  4, 44. 
Hogg, E. R., 3, 44; 3, 142. 
Holland, F. C., 1, 66 ; 2, 63 ; 3, 62 ; 4, 39; 4, 67(A). 
Hudson, P., 1, 9 1 .  
Huggins, A. K . ,  2 ,  125 ;  3 ,  2 ;  3 ,  38 ; 3 ,  74 ; 3 ,  7 8 ;  

3 ,  93 ; 3 ,  104 ;  3 ,  124 ;  3 ,  1 3 0 ;  3 ,  1 34 ;  4 ,  6 ;  
4 ,  1 1 ;  4 ,  34 ; 4,  46 ; 4 ,  76(A) ; 4, 74(B) ; 4, 9 5 ;  
4 ,  104; 5 ,  1 3 ;  5 ,  43 ; 5 ,  49 ; 5 ,  59;  5 ,  75 ; 5 ,  8 5 ;  
5, 1 1 2 ; 5, 149 ; 6, 40 ; 6, 76; 6, 1 1 0 ; 6, 142 ;  
6, 1 5 7 ;  7, 6 ;  7, 3 2 ;  7, 3 5 ;  7, 61 ; 7, 75 ; 8, 1 4 ;  
8, 20 ; 8, 45 ; 8, 56 ; 8, 63 ; 8, 69 ; 8, 87 ; 8, 89 ;  
9, 6 ; 9, 40 ; 9, 58 ; 9, 80 ; 9, 104 ; 10, 1 5 ; 10, 34;  
10, 72 ; 10, 1 1 8 .  

Jackson, H. T., 5, 101 ; 6,  100;  7,  3 ;  9, 53 ; 9,  106 ;  
10, 94. 

Jackson, W., 8, 3 8 ;  10, 1 1 7. 
Johnson, F. M.,  8, 35.  

Kirk, A. J. ,  2, 68 ; 4, 1 1 1 ;  5,  45 ; 6, 1 20 ;  7, 46 ; 
10, 27. 

Kuiper, I. L.,  3, 72. 

Langston, C.  M., 3, 63 ; 4, 108 ; 5, 1 3 7 ;  7, 37. 
Latto, D. ,  2, 1 26 ;  3, 9; 3, 47 ; 3, 63 ; 3, 78 ; 3, 82 ; 

3, 99 ; 3, 1 3 5 ;  4, 73(A) ; 4, 1 1 1 ;  5, 6 1 ; 6, (8)t ; 
6, (23)* ; 6, 50; 6, 53 ; 7, 63 ;  7, 66 ; 8, 8 ;  8, 9 ;  

* Volume 6 Number 2 t Volume 6 Number 8 

30 

8, 1 6 ;  8, 30;  8, 58 ; 8, 63 ; 8, 100 ;  9, 4 ;  9, 44 ; 
10, 5 8 ;  10, 66; 10, 83 ; 10, 96. 

Leach, R. W., 1, 38.  
Lee, R. A . G., 3, 134 ; 3, .137 ; 4, 1 34 ; 5, 1 2 ; 5, 1 4 ;  

5, 78 ; 5 ,  1 22 ; 6, 5 1 ; 6, 7 0 ;  6 ,  73. 
Lindenberg, P. P.,  6, 103 .  
Lister, R.,  5,  1 37. 
Loader, E., 5, 7. 
Loveland, R. A.,  1 ,  1 1 6 ;  2, 3 ;  4, 149. 
Lowe, R., 1, 54; 1, 76; I, 8 5 ;  1, 102; 2, 6; 2, 29 ; 

2, 57 ;  6, 1 04 ;  7, 2. 
Lyall, P., 4, 62 ; 5, 1 4 ;  6, 1 5 8 ;  7, 41 ; 7, 5 7 ;  8, 46;  

9,  27; 9,  100. 

Maidment, T. D., 2, 23 ; 2, 8 7 ;  2, 123.  
Mann, J. C., 2, 74 ; 3,  153;  4,  27;  4,  40 ; 5, 24. 
Marks, L. L. ,  2, 67. 
Martin Jones, K., 6, 45. 
Mayer, J., 1,  1 1 ;  2, 1 22. 
Meadows, L . A.,  I, 1 1 4. 
Meredith, C. W., I, 1 9 ;  I,  34; I, 56; I, 93 ; 2, 4 5 ;  

2, 62 ; 2, 88 ; 2, 95 ; 2, 108 ; 2, 1 21 ; 3, 7 ; 3, 21 ;  
3, 36 ; 3, 58 ; 3, 8 5 ;  3, 126; 3, 1 29 ;  4, 1 5 ;  
4, 45 ; 4, 83 ; 4, 1 1 2 ;  4, 140;  5, 20. 

Metcalfe, J. E., 9, 9. 
Mettler, A. E., 10, 42 ; 10, 76. 
Michael, A. L., 1, 23. 
Mills, J. W., 1, 51 ; 1, 74. 
Morriss, H., 3, 24 ; 4, 80(B). 
Morton, J. P., 1, 20 ; 1, 28 ; 1, 46; 4, 103. 
Muggeridge, S .  J., 10, 53. 
Myall, D. G. A.,  9, 74; 9, 101 ; 10, 1 1 ;  1 0, 38. 

Newbery, L. F., 1, 59 ; 3, 8; 4, 1 29 ;  5, 90 ; 5, 1 04 ;  
5 ,  1 52 ;  6 ,  94 ; 6, 1 6 9 ;  8 ,  26 ; 8 ,  64 ; 8, 77 ;  
9 ,  7 ;  9 ,  46 ; 9, 64. 

Newport, 0. W., 3, 108 ; 3, 1 25 ;  5, 5 1 ; 6, 8. 

Osborne, H., 1, 68. 
Oxley, G.  F., 6, 1 70 ; 7, 10; 7, 26; 7, 40. 

Parker, C. A., 3, 106. 
Parsons, C. H., 3, 1 53 .  
Pearson, G. R.,  3, 153 ;  4 ,  7 ;  4 ,  28 ; 4 ,  3 3 ;  4 ,  60 ; 

4, 8 1 ; 4, 1 14 ;  4, 1 23 ;  4, 147. 
Perkins, J., 10, 8 ;  10, 30. 
Phillips, R. M., 3, 157.  
Phillips, P. ,  7, 29 ; 7,  54; 7,  72 ; 8,  25 ; 8,  79 ; 

9, 98. 
Pickering, J. H., 6, 62 ; 8, 8; 8, 93 ; 9, 98. 
Picton-Phillips, D. B., 10, 26. 
Plint, R. G., 7, 50; 8, 7. 
Potter, D.,  8, 20 ; 10, 88. 
Potter, W. E., 2, 65. 
Potts, T., 9, 65. 
Powell, R. W., 5, 1 20 ;  6, 161 ; 7, 7; 7, 28 ; 8, 65 ; 

9, 6 ;  10, 57 ;  10, 1 1 6. 
Purchas, A. W., 6, 8 1 .  
Purcell, B. T., 9 ,  100. 
Purdom, D. S.,  1 , 42 ;  4, 1 8 ;  4, 70(B) ; 7, 1 7 ;  7, 36 ; 

8, 54 ; 8, 7 8 ;  8, 95 ; 8, 99. 
Purser, E. M., 1, 4 1 .  



Raine, S. ,  1, 35 .  
Read, R. H., 3, 1 0 1 .  
Reynard, A .  F . ,  8 ,  3 5 .  
Richardson, G. L . ,  1 ,  3 1 .  
Richmond, R.  W . ,  8, 7 1 ; 9, 1 00. 
Rigo de Rigi, A . G. ,  10, 26 ; 10, 105.  
Robertson, A .  W., 1, 107 ; 1, 1 1 8 ;  2, 7 ; 2, 26 ; 2, 48 ; 

2, 70 ; 2, 1 03 ; 2, 1 1 7 ; 3, 1 8 ; 3, 5 1 ; 3, 67 ; 
3, 90 ; 3, 1 20 ; 4, 3 ;  4, 47 ; 4, 76(A) ; 4, 143 ; 
5, 56;  5, 83 ; 5, 102 ;  6, 95 ; 6, 1 3 1 ; 7, 24. 

Rushworth, K. G.,  2,· 32;  2, 8 5 ;  3, 6 ;  3, 1 5 1 ; 4, 88 .  
Russell, H. J. ,  3,  88;  8,  94; 9,  25 ;  9, 85. 

Samuel, M.,  3, 109 ; 3, 1 1 1 ;  4, 72(A) ; 7, 23. 
Sauer, J. J., 6, 6 1 .  
Scott Archer, M . ,  7 ,  3 5 ;  8 ,  48. 
Seguy, P., 6, 86. 
Seymour, J. B. ,  6, 50. 
Shaw, C. G., 1 ,  50; 2, 30; 2, 33 ;  2, 100 ;  7, 1 9 ;  

10, 80. 
Silkin, �, l, 35 ; 2, 1 3 ; 2, 1 1 3 ; 3, 96 ; 3, 148 ; 4, 3 1 ;  

4, 1 1 5 ;  4, 1 28 ; 5, 30; 5, 41 ; 5, 47 ; 5, 78 ;  5, 85 .  
Slings by, P. J., 3, 54; 3,  109 ; 4,  19;  4,  94 ; 5,  52; 

5, 66 ; 5, 72; 5, 1 23 ; 6, 77 ; 6, 165; 7, 14;  7, 5 3 ;  
7, 64 ; 8, 75 ;  8, 8 8 ;  9 ,  32 ; 10, 49. 

Smith, G. W., 8, 1 5. 
Smith, L. E. ,  1, 86. 
Smith, W. J.,  9, 9. 
Staff, F. ,  5, 137 .  
Stanton, J. B. M., 1, 47 ; 1, 89 ; 1, 101 ; 1, 102; 

2, 21 ; 2, 92 ; 3, 22. 
Statham, H. R., 10, 70. 
Statham, K., 9, 98.  
Stevens, J. W., 1 ,  2 ;  1 ,  84. 
Stitt Dibden, W. G., 1 ,  47 ; 3, 108 ,  4, 1 3 8 ,  5, 10 ;  

5 ,  33 ; 5 ,  69 ; 5 ,  86 ;  5 ,  1 1 8 ;  5 ,  1 30 ;  6, 18 ;  6, 107;  
10,  6. 

Stone, J. W. M., 6, 89 ;  6, 1 1 6 ;  6, 136; 6, 1 54 ;  
6, 1 6 9 ;  8 ,  70 ; 9, 1 5 .  

Stott, F . ,  l ,  1 4 ;  1 ,  1 8 ;  1 ,  26 ; 1 ,  40; 1 ,  47 ; 3, 1 56 ; 
4, 84. 

Stoughton, R. H.,  10, 10. 

31 

Authors 

Strange, A. M., 8, 32. 
Strange, R. F., 1,  1 6 ;  1, 44 ;  1, 63 ; 1, 1 1 3 ; 2, 1 1 ;  

2, 34 ; 2, 59 ; 2, 7 7 ;  2, 1 06 ;  3, 26 ; 3, 100. 
Stribley, L. A. J., 5, 1 54. 
Strong, J. R. ,  5, 1 08 ;  5, 133 .  

Tabeart, C.,  8,  36;  9,  99. 
Taylor, F. W., 7, 3 1 ; 8, 26; 9, 66. 
Taylor, G.  H. C., 3, 68. 
Tebbutt, L . , 6, 106; 9, 87. 
Trapnell, D.  H., 9, 38. 
Tuttle, M.  E., 8, 57. 

Venables, D.,  7, 30. 
Viner, G.  A., 1 ,  82 ; 2, 22; 5, 1 24. 

Warden, 1,  9 1 ;  1, 1 1 0 ;  1 ,  121 ; 2, 4; 2, 1 8 ;  2, 37 ;  
2,  52;  2,  61 ; 2,  80; 2,  98 ; 2,  109 ; 3,  10 ;  3,  28 ; 
3, 46 ; 3, 59 ; 3, 86 ; 4, 23 ; 4, 42; 4, 77(A) ; 
4, 77(B) ; 4, 93 ; 4, 1 1 7 ;  4, 126; 4, 1 50 ;  5, 8 ;  
5, 1 8 ;  5, 32; 5, 65 ; 5, 88 ; 5, 99; 5, 1 28 ; 5, 1 50 ;  
6, 1 4 ;  6, 44; 6, 62. 

Watson, V. C., 7, 32 ; 8, 7. 
Welsh, A. N., 10, 62 ; 10, 89 ;  10, 108. 
Whitehead, E., 9, 65. 
Whitehouse, F. R. B. ,  9, 28. 
Whitworth, A. A., 5, 61 ; 7, 37; 10, 53. 
Wiggins, W. R. D. ,  1, 22 ; 3, 1 53 .  
Willcocks, R. M . ,  1,  90 ; 1, 98 ; 2,  79 ; 4,  25 ; 4,  54 ; 

5, 40 ; 5, 130;  6, 21 ; 8, 2 1 .  
Willcocks, R .  W . ,  2, 79 ; 4, 25 ; 4 ,  5 4 ;  5 ,  1 30. 
Williams, J., 9, 25. 
Wilson, F., 4, 1 8 .  
Wilson, H. S . ,  9, 106. 
Wiseman, W. A., 9, 39 ; 9, 8 8 ;  10, 2 ;  10, 34; 10, 5 1 ; 

10, 68 ; 10, 86 ;  10, 1 1 9. 
Worboys, D.,  9, 38. 
Wright, H. L . , 3, 24 ; 3, 1 47 ;  4, 74(A) ; 4, 7 1 (B) ; 

4, 96;  4, 1 05 .  
Wyttenbach, E. ,  4 ,  1 1 6. 

Young, P. F., 6, 105 ; 6, 1 33 .  



THE GREAT BRITAIN PHILATELIC SOCIETY 

F O R  A L L  WH O CO L L ECT 

TH E STA M PS & POSTA L H I STO R Y  O F  

G R EAT B R I TA I N 

The G reat Brita i n  Phi l atel ic Society was fou nded i n  1 955 fo r the col l ect ion 
a nd publ ication of i n format i on about the sta mps a n d  postal h istory of G reat 
Brita i n  of a l l  periods. 

Membersh i p  is at present approachi ng one th ousa nd. 

Members enjoy the benefits of persona l contact with a wide c i rc l e  of co l l ectors 
wh o range i n  experience fro m begi n ners to th ose whose co l lections a re i nter­
nati o na l l y  known .  Al l share in the fri endly atmosphere of a society in w h i ch 
the members have the sa me co mmon i nterest. 

The free i ssue s ix t i mes a yea r of "The G . B. Journ a l "  a ha ndsomely pri nted 
i l l ustrated maga z i ne conta i n i n g authorative a rt ic les of i nterest to both spec­
i a l i sts a nd begi n ners. 

The publ icat i on from t i m e  to t i me of speci a l i st books a nd bookl ets which a re 
offered to members at specia l  rates. 

R eg u l a r  mont h l y  meeti ngs i n  London a nd occas iona l l y  i n  the provi nces. 

A month l y  Newsletter keep i n g  members throughout the world i n  touch with 
Soci ety affa i rs a nd with each other. 

Postal aucti ons i n  which a l l  members can partici pate. 

An excha nge packet avai l a bl e  to a l l  U. K. members. 

A l i brary a nd photocopy service. 

A free i nformation servfce. 

F ree publ i cati on in the Newsletter of members' sma l l  advert i sements. 

Pa rt ic i pat ion i n  d i sp l ays, competiti ons and ex h i bit i ons. 

Opport u nity to j o i n  specia l ist st udy groups. 

Al l co l l ectors of the stamps and posta l h i story of G reat Brita i n  whether they 
a re begi nners or advanced phi latel i sts should joi n : -

TH E G R EAT B R ITAIN P H ILATELIC S O C I ETY 

I f  yo u need further i n formation write to the H o n .  Secretary R .  C .  A .  Payne, 
The S h iel ing,  S i bley's G reen,  Thaxted, D u n mow, Essex C M 6  2 N U .  


	Cumulative Index 1-10
	p3 - Foreword
	p4 - Editors
	p5 - Introduction
	p6 - Pagination
	p7 - Part 1 — Subject Index
	Queen Victoria
	King Edward VII
	King George V
	King Edward VIII
	King George VI
	Queen Elizabeth II
	General

	p29 - Part 2 — Author Index


